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EUROPEAN CHAMPION CLUBS’ CUP - HISTORY

Parc des Princes - Paris 13 June 1956
Real Madrid CF 4-3 Stade de Reims

Di Stéfano 14, Rial 30, 79 Attendance Leblond 6, Templin 10

“Marquitos” 67 38.239 Hidalgo 62

Real Madrid CF: Juan Adelarpe Alonso; Angel Atienza, Marcos Alonso "Marquitos”, Rafael Lesmes;

Miguel Mufoz (captain), José Maria Zarraga; José Iglesias “Joseito”, José Ramon Marsal, Alfredo Di Stéfano,
José Héctor Rial, Francisco Gento - Coach: José Villalonga

Stade de Reims: René Jacquet; Simon Zimny, Robert Jonquet (captain), Raoul Giraudo; Michel Leblond,
Robert Siatka; Michel Hidalgo, Léon Glovacki, Raymond Kopa, René Bliard, Jean Templin -

Coach: Albert Batteux

Referee: Arthur Edward Ellis (England)

Estadio Santiago Bernabéu - Madrid 30 May 1957
Real Madrid CF 2-0 ACF Fiorentina

Di Stéfano 69 (pen) Attendance

Gento 75 124.000

Real Madrid CF: Juan Adelarpe Alonso; Manuel Torres, Marcos Alonso "“Marquitos"”, Rafael Lesmes;

Miguel Munoz (captain), José Maria Zarraga; Raymond Kopa, Enrique Mateos, Alfredo Di Stéfano,José Héctor Rial,
Francisco Gento - Coach: José Villalonga

ACF Fiorentina: Giuliano Sarti; Ardico Magnini, Sergio Cervato (captain); Aldo Scaramucci, Alberto Orzan,

Armando Segato; “Julinho" Julio Botelho, Guido Gratton, Giuseppe Virgili, Miguel Angelo Montuori, Claudio Bizzarri -
Coach: Dr Fulvio Bernardini

Referee: Leo Horn (Netherlands)

Heysel Stadion - Brussels 28 May 1958
Real Madrid CF 3-2 AC Milan

Di Stéfano 74, Rial 79 Attendance Schiaffino 59

Gento 107 67.000 Grillo 77

Real Madrid CF: Juan Adelarpe Alonso (captain); Angel Atienza, José Emilio Santamaria, Rafael Lesmes;

Juan Santisteban, José Maria Zarraga; Raymond Kopa, José Iglesias “Joseito”, Alfredo Di Stéfano,José Héctor Rial,
Francisco Gento - Coach: Luis Antonio Carniglia

AC Milan: Narciso Soldano; Alfio Fontana, Eros Beraldo; Mario Bergamaschi, Cesare Maldini, Luigi Radice;
Giancarlo Danova, Nils Liedholm (captain), Juan Alberto Schiaffino, Ernesto Grillo, Tito Ernesto Cucchiaroni -
Coach: Héctor Puricelli

Referee: Albert Alsteen (Belgium)

Neckar Stadion - Stuttgart 3 June 1959
Real Madrid CF 2-0 Stade de Reims

Mateos 1 Attendance

Di Stéfano 47 72.000

Real Madrid CF: Rogelio Antonio Dominguez; Marcos Alonso “Marquitos", José Emilio Santamaria;

José Maria Zarraga (captain); Juan Santisteban, Antonio Ruiz; Raymond Kopa, Enrique Mateos, Alfredo Di Stéfano,
José Héctor Rial, Francisco Gento - Coach: Luis Antonio Carniglia

Stade de Reims: Dominique Colonna; Bruno Rodzik, Robert Jonquet (captain), Raoul Giraudo; Armand Penverne,
Robert Lamartine; René Bliard, Michel Leblond, Just Fontaine, Roger Piantoni,Jean Vincent -

Coach: Albert Batteux

Referee: Albert Dusch (Germany)
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Hampden Park - Glasgow 18 May 1960
Real Madrid CF 7-3 Eintracht Frankfurt

Di Stéfano 27,30, 73 Attendance Kress 18

Puskas 46, 56 (pen), 60, 71 127.621 Stein 72,75

Real Madrid CF: Rogelio Antonio Dominguez; Marcos Alonso “Marquitos", José Emilio Santamaria,
Enrique Pérez "Pachin”; José Maria Zarraga (captain), José Maria Vidal; Darcy Silveira dos Santos “Canario”,
Luis Del Sol, Alfredo Di Stéfano, Ferenc Puskas, Francisco Gento - Coach: Miguel Mufioz

Eintracht Frankfurt: Egon Loy; Friedel Lutz, Hermann Hofer; Hans Weilbacher (captain),

Hans-Walter Eigenbrodt, Dieter Stinka; Richard Kress, Dieter Lindner, Erwin Stein, Alfred Pfaff, Erich Meier -
Coach: Paul Osswald

Referee: Jack Mowatt (Scotland)

Wankdorf Stadion - Berne 31May 1961
SL Benfica 3-2 FC Barcelona

Aguas 30, Ramallets 32 (0.g.) Attendance Kocsis 20

Coluna 55 26.732 Czibor 75

SL Benfica: Alberto Costa Pereira; Mario Jodo, Angelo Martins; José Neto, Germano Figueiredo,

Fernando Cruz; José Augusto, Joaquim Santana, José Aguas (captain), Méario Coluna, Domiciano Cavém -
Coach: Béla Guttmann

FC Barcelona: Antonio Ramallets (captain); Alfonso Rodriguez “Foncho”, Enrique Gensana, Sigfrido Gracia;
Martin Vergés, JesUs Garay; Ladislao Kubala, Sandor Kocsis, Evaristo de Macedo, Luis Suarez, Zoltan Czibor -
Coach: Enrique Orizaola

Referee: Gottfried Dienst (Switzerland)

Olympisch Stadion - Amsterdam 2 May 1962
SL Benfica 5-3 Real Madrid CF

Aguas 25, Cavém 34 Attendance Puskas 17, 25,38

Coluna 51, Eusébio 63 (pen), 68 61.257

SL Benfica: Alberto Costa Pereira; Mario Jodo, Angelo Martins; Domiciano Cavém, Germano Figueiredo,
Fernando Cruz; José Augusto, Eusébio Ferreira da Silva, José Aguas (captain), Mario Coluna, Anténio Simdes -
Coach: Béla Guttmann

Real Madrid CF: José Araquistain; Pedro Casado, José Emilio Santamaria, Vicente Miera; Rafael Bautista
Hernandez "Felo", Enrique Pérez "Pachin"; Justo Tejada, Luis Del Sol, Alfredo Di Stéfano, Ferenc Puskas,
Francisco Gento (captain) - Coach: Miguel Murfioz

Referee: Leo Horn (Netherlands)

Wembley - London 22 May 1963
AC Milan 2-1 SL Benfica
Altafini 58, 66 Attendance Eusébio 18
45.715

AC Milan: Giorgio Ghezzi; Mario David, Mario Trebbi; Morales Benitez, Cesare Maldini (captain),

Giovanni Trapattoni; Gino Pivatelli, Dino Sani, José Altafini, Gianni Rivera, Bruno Mora -

Coach: Nereo Rocco

SL Benfica: Alberto Costa Pereira; Domiciano Cavém, Fernando Cruz; Humberto Fernandes, Rall Machado,
Mario Coluna (captain); José Augusto, Joaquim Santana, José Torres, Eusébio Ferreira da Silva, Antonion Simées -
Coach: Fernando Riera

Referee: Arthur Holland (England)
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Praterstadion - Vienna 27 May 1964

FC Internazionale Milano 3-1 Real Madrid CF
Mazzola 43,76 Attendance “Felo" 69
Milani 62 71.333

FC Internazionale Milano: Giuliano Sarti; Tarcisio Burgnich, Giacinto Facchetti; Carlo Tagnin, Aristide Guarneri,
Armando Picchi (captain); Jair da Costa, Alessandro Mazzola, Aurelio Milani, Luis Suarez, Mario Corso -

Coach: Helenio Herrera

Real Madrid CF: Vicente Train; Isidro Sanchez, José Emilio Santamaria, Enrique Pérez “Pachin”; Ignacio Zoco,
Lucien Muller; Amancio Amaro, Rafael Bautista Hernandez “Felo”, Alfredo Di Stéfano, Ferenc Puskas,

Francisco Gento (captain) - Coach: Miguel Mufioz

Referee: Josef Stoll (Austria)

Stadio San Siro - Milan 27 April 1965
FC Internazionale Milano 1-0 SL Benfica
Jair42 Attendance
89.000

FC Internazionale Milano: Giuliano Sarti; Tarcisio Burgnich, Giacinto Facchetti; Gianfranco Bedin,

Aristide Guarneri, Armando Picchi (captain); Jair da Costa, Alessandro Mazzola, Joaquin Peird, Luis Suarez,
Mario Corso - Coach: Helenio Herrera

SL Benfica: Alberto Costa Pereira; Domiciano Cavém, Germano Figueiredo, Rall Machado, Fernando Cruz;
José Neto, Mario Coluna (captain); José Augusto, José Torres, Eusébio Ferreira da Silva; Antonio Simoes -
Coach: Elek Schwartz

Referee: Gottfried Dienst (Switzerland)

Heysel Stadion - Brussels 11 May 1966
Real Madrid CF 2-1 FK Partizan

Amancio 70 Attendance Vasovic 55

Serena 75 46.745

Real Madrid CF: José Ariquistain; Enrique Pérez “Pachin”, Pedro De Felipe, Manuel Sanchis;

José Martinez Pirri, Ignacio Zoco; Francisco Serena, Amancio Amaro, Ramén Moreno Grosso, Manuel Velazquez,
Francisco Gento (captain) - Coach: Miguel Mufioz

FK Partizan: Milutin Soskic (captain); Fahrudin Jusufi, Ljubomir Mihajlovic; Radoslav Becejac, Branko Rasovic,
Velibor Vasovic; Mane Bajic, Vladimir Kovacevic, Mustafa Hasanagic, Milan Galic, Josip Pirmajer -

Coach: Abdulah Gegic

Referee: Rudolf Kreitlein (Germany)

Estadio Nacional - Lisbon 25 May 1967
CelticFC 2-1 FC Internazionale Milano

Gemmell 63 Attendance Mazzola 11 (pen)

Chalmers 84 45.000

Celtic FC: Ronnie Simpson; Jim Craig, Tommy Gemmill; Bobby Murdoch, Billy McNeill (captain),

John Clark; Jimmy Johnstone, Willie Wallace, Steve Chalmers, Berti Auld, Bobby Lennox -

Manager: Jock Stein

FC Internazionale Milano: Giuliano Sarti; Tarcisio Burgnich, Giacinto Facchetti; Giancarlo Bedin,

Aristide Guarneri, Armando Picchi (captain); Angelo Domenghini, Alessandro Mazzola, Renato Cappellini,
Mauro Bicicli, Mario Corso - Coach: Helenio Herrera

Referee: Kurt Tschenscher (Germany)
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Wembley - London (after extra-time) 29 May 1968
Manchester United FC 4-1 SL Benfica

Charlton 55, 100 Attendance Graca 80

Best 97, Kidd 98 92.225

Manchester United FC: Alex Stepney; Shay Brennan, Bill Foulkes, Nobby Stiles, Tony Dunne;

Pat Crerand, Bobby Charlton (captain); George Best, Brian Kidd, David Sadler, John Aston -

Manager: Sir Matt Busby

SL Benfica: José Henrique; Adolfo Calisto, Humberto Fernandes, Jacinto Santos, Fernando Cruz;

Jaime Graga, Mario Coluna (captain); José Augusto, José Torres, Eusébio Ferreira da Silva, Anténio Simaes -
Coach: Otto Gléria

Referee: Concetto Lo Bello (Italy)

Estadio Santiago Bernabéu - Madrid 28 May 1969
AC Milan 4-1 AFC Ajax

Prati 7,39,75 Attendance Vasovic 60 (pen)

Sormani b6 31.782

AC Milan: Fabio Cudicini; Angelo Anquilletti, Karl-Heinz Schnellinger; Roberto Rosato, Saul Malatrasi,
Giovanni Trapattoni; Kurt Hamrin, Giovanni Lodetti, Angelo Sormani, Gianni Rivera (captain), Pierino Prati -
Coach: Nereo Rocco

AFC Ajax: Gert Bals (captain); Wim Suurbier (46: Ben Muller), Barry Hulshoff, Velibor Vasovic,

Theo van Duivenbode; Ton Pronk, Henk Groot (46: Klaas Nuninga) - Sjaak Swart, Inge Danielsson,

Johan Cruyff, Piet Keizer - Coach: Rinus Michels

Referee: José Ortiz de Mendibil (Spain)

Stadio San Siro - Milan (after extra-time) 6 May 1970
Feyenoord 2-1 Celtic FC

Israél 32 Attendance Gemmell 30

Kindvall 117 53.187

Feyenoord: Eddy Pieters Graafland; Pieter Romeijn (105: Augustinus Haak), Rinus Israél (captain),

Theo Laseroms, Theo van Duivenbode; Franz Hasil, Wim Jansen, Wim van Hanegem; Henk Wery, Ove Kindvall,
Coen Moulijn - Coach: Ernst Happel

Celtic FC: Evan Williams; David Hay, Tommy Gemmell; Bobby Murdoch, Billy McNeill (captain), Jim Brogan;
Jimmy Johnstone, Bobby Lennox, Willie Wallace, Berti Auld (77: George Connelly), John Hughes -

Manager: Jock Stein

Referee: Concetto Lo Bello (Italy)

Wembley - London 2 June 1971
AFC Ajax 2-0 Panathinaikos FC

van Dijk 5 Attendance

Haan 87 83.179

AFC Ajax: Heinz Stuy; Johan Neeskens, Velibor Vasovic (captain), Barry Hulshoff, Wim Suurbier;

Nico Rijnders (46: Horst Blankenburg), Sjaak Swart (46: Arie Haan), Gerrie Mihren; Dick van Dijk, Johan Cruyff,
Piet Keizer - Coach: Rinus Michels

Panathinaikos FC: Panayotis Ekonomopoulos; lonnais Tomaras, Fragiskos Sourpis, Aristidis Kamaras,
George Vlachos - Kostas Eleftherakis, Dimitrios Domazos (captain), Anthimos Kapsis, Charis Grammos,
Antonis Antoniadis, Totis Filakouris - Coach: Ferenc Puskas

Referee: Jack Taylor (England)
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De Kuip - Rotterdam 31May 1972

AFC Ajax 2-0 FC Internazionale Milano

Cruyff47,76 Attendance
61.354

AFC Ajax: Heinz Stuy; Wim Suurbier, Horst Blankenburg, Barry Hulshoff, Ruud Krol; Johan Neeskens, Arie Haan,
Sjaak Swart, Gerrie Muhren; Johan Cruyff, Piet Keizer (captain) - Coach: Stefan Kovacs
FC Internazionale Milano: Ivano Bordon; Mauro Bellugi, Tarcisio Burgnich, Mario Giubertoni (20: Mario Bertini),
Giacinto Facchetti; Gianfranco Bedin, Gabriele Oriali, Alessandro Mazzola (captain), Mario Frustalupi;
Jair da Costa (59: Sergio Domenicacu), Roberto Boninsegna - Coach: Giovanni Invernizzi
Referee: Robert Héliés (France)

Stadion Crvena Zvezda - Belgrade 30 May 1973
AFC Ajax 1-0 Juventus
Rep5 Attendance
89.484

AFC Ajax: Heinz Stuy; Wim Suurbier, Barry Hulshoff, Horst Blankenburg, Ruud Krol; Johan Neeskens, Arie Haan,
Gerrie Muhren; Johnny Rep, Johan Cruyff (captain), Piet Keizer - Coach: Stefan Kovacs

Juventus: Dino Zoff; Gianpiero Marchetti, Francesco Morini, Sandro Salvadore (captain), Silvio Longobucco;
Franco Causio (57: Antonello Cuccureddu), Giuseppe Furino, Fabio Capello; José Altafini, Pietro Anastasi,
Roberto Bettega (49: Helmut Haller) - Coach: Cestmir Vycpalek

Referee: Milivoje Gugulovic (Yugoslavia)

Heysel Stadion - Brussels (after extra-time) 15May 1974
FC Bayern Miinchen 1-1 Club Atlético de Madrid
Schwarzenbeck 120 Attendance Aragonés 114
48.722

FC Bayern Miinchen: Sepp Maier; Johnny Hansen, Hans-Georg Schwarzenbeck, Franz Beckenbauer (captain),

Paul Breitner; Rainer Zobel, Franz Roth, Jupp Kapellmann, Conny Torstensson (76: Bernd Diirberger), Gerd Mdiller,
Uli Hoeness - Coach: Udo Lattek

Club Atlético de Madrid: Miguel Reina; Francisco Melo, Adelardo Sanchez (captain), Ramon Heredia,

José Luis Capon; Eusebio Bejarano, Luis Aragonés, Javier Irureta; José Garate, Armando Ufarte (69: Heraldo Becerra),
Ignacio Salcedo (90: Alberto Fernandez) - Coach: Juan Carlos Lorenzo

Referee: Vital Loraux (Belgium)

Heysel Stadion - Brussels Replay 17 May 1974
FC Bayern Miinchen 4-0 Club Atlético de Madrid

Hoeness 28, 82 Attendance

Miiller 56, 69 23.325

FC Bayern Miinchen: Sepp Maier; Johnny Hansen, Hans-Georg Schwarzenbeck, Franz Beckenbauer (captain),
Paul Breitner; Rainer Zobel, Franz Roth, Jupp Kapellmann; Conny Torstensson, Gerd Miiller, Uli Hoeness -
Coach: Udo Lattek

Club Atlético de Madrid: Miguel Reina; Francisco Melo, Adelardo Sanchez (captain - 61: Domingo Benegas),
Ramon Heredia, José Luis Capon; Eusebio Bejarano, Luis Aragonés, Heraldo Becerra; Alberto Fernandez

(65: Armando Ufarte), José Garate, Ignacio Salcedo - Coach: Juan Carlos Lorenzo

Referee: Alfred Delcourt (Belgium)

106 UEFA CHAMPIONS LEAGUE STATISTICS HANDBOOK 2012/13

Parc des Princes - Paris 28 May 1975
FC Bayern Miinchen 2-0 Leeds United AFC

Roth 71 Attendance

Miiller 83 48.374

FC Bayern Miinchen: Sepp Maier; Bernd Durnberger; Hans-Georg Schwarzenbeck, Franz Beckenbauer (captain),
Bjorn Andersson (4: Sepp Weiss); Rainer Zobel, Franz Roth, Jupp Kapellmann; Conny Torstensson, Gerd Mdiller,
Uli Hoeness (42: Klaus Wunder) - Coach: Dettmar Cramer

Leeds United AFC: David Stewart; Paul Reaney, Paul Madeley, Norman Hunter, Frank Gray;

Billy Bremner (captain), Johnny Giles, Terry Yorath (75: Eddie Gray) - Peter Lorimer, Joe Jordan, Allan Clarke -
Manager: Jimmy Armfield

Referee: Michel Kitabdjian (France)

Hampden Park - Glasgow 12 May 1976
FC Bayern Miinchen 1-0 AS Saint-Etienne
Roth 57 Attendance
54.864

FC Bayern Miinchen: Sepp Maier; Johnny Hansen, Hans-Georg Schwarzenbeck, Franz Beckenbauer (captain),
Udo Horsmann; Bernd Durnberger, Franz Roth, Jupp Kapellmann; Karl-Heinz Rummenigge, Gerd Miller,

Uli Hoeness - Coach: Dettmar Cramer

AS Saint-Etienne: Yvan Curkovic; Gérard Janvion, Oswaldo Piazza, Christian Lopez, Pierre Repellini;
Dominique Bathenay, Jean-Michel Larqué (captain), Jacques Santini; Hervé Revelli, Patrick Revelli,

Christian Sarramagna (83: Dominique Rocheteau) - Coach: Robert Herbin

Referee: Karoly Palotai (Hungary)

Stadio Olimpico - Rome 25May 1977

Liverpool FC 3-1 VfL Borussia Méonchengladbach
McDermott 28, Smith 65 Attendance Simonsen 51
Neal 83 (pen) 52.078

Liverpool FC: Ray Clemence; Phil Neal, Tommy Smith, Emlyn Hughes (captain), Joey Jones; Jimmy Case,

Terry McDermott, Ray Kennedy; Kevin Keegan, Steve Heighway, lan Callaghan - Manager: Bob Paisley

VfL Borussia Monchengladbach: Wolfgang Kneib; Berti Vogts (captain), Hans-Jurgen Wittkamp, Frank Schafer,
Hans Klinkhammer; Rainer Bonhof, Horst Wohlers (79: Wilfried Hannes), Uli Stielike, Herbert Wimmer

(24: Christian Kulik); Allan Simonsen, Jupp Heynckes - Coach: Udo Lattek

Referee: Robert Wurtz (France)

Wembley - London 10 May 1978
Liverpool FC 1-0 Club Brugge KV
Dalglish 64 Attendance
92.500

Liverpool FC: Ray Clemence; Phil Neal, Phil Thompson, Alan Hansen, Emlyn Hughes (captain); Jimmy Case
(63: Steve Heighway), Terry McDermott, Ray Kennedy; Kenny Dalglish, David Fairclough, Graeme Souness -
Manager: Bob Paisley

Club Brugge KV: Birger Jensen; Alfons Bastijns (captain), Georges Leekens, Eduard Krieger, Gino Maes

(70: Jos Volders); Julien Cools, René Vandereycken, Lajos Kui (58: Dirk Sanders), Dany Decubber; Jan Simoen,
Jan Serensen - Coach: Ernst Happel

Referee: Charles Corver (Netherlands)
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Olympiastadion - Munich 30 May 1979

Nottingham Forest FC 1-0 Malmé FF

Francis 45 Attendance
57.500

Nottingham Forest FC: Peter Shilton; Viv Anderson, Larry Lloyd, Kenny Burns, Frank Clark;
John McGovern (captain), Trevor Francis, lan Bowyer; Gary Birtles, Tony Woodcock, John Robertson -
Manager: Brian Clough
Malmé FF: Jan Mdller; Roland Andersson, Magnus Andersson, Kent Jénsson, Ingemar Erlandsson; Robert Prytz,
Staffan Tapper (captain - 34: Claes Malmberg), Anders Ljungberg, Jan Ove Kinnvall; Tommy Hansson
(82: Tommy Andersson) - Coach: Bob Houghton
Referee: Erich Linemayr (Austria)

Estadio Santiago Bernabéu - Madrid 28 May 1980
Nottingham Forest FC 1-0 Hamburger SV
Robertson 19 Attendance
51.000

Nottingham Forest FC: Peter Shilton; Viv Anderson, Larry Lloyd, Kenny Burns, Frank Gray (78: Bryn Gunn);

Martin O'Neill, John McGovern (captain), Gary Mills (67: John O'Hare), lan Bowyer; Gary Birtles, John Robertson -
Manager: Brian Clough

Hamburger SV: Rudi Kargus; Manfred Kaltz, Peter Nogly (captain), Ditmar Jakobs, Ivan Buljan; Holger Hieronymus
(46: Horst Hrubesch), Felix Magath, Caspar Memering; Willi Reimann, Kevin Keegan, Jurgen Milewski -

Coach: Branko Zebec

Referee: Antonio da Silva Garrido (Portugal)

Parc des Princes - Paris 27 May 1981
Liverpool FC 1-0 Real Madrid CF
Kennedy 82 Attendance
48.360

Liverpool FC: Ray Clemence; Phil Neal, Phil Thompson (captain), Alan Hansen, Alan Kennedy; Sammy Lee,

Terry McDermott, Graeme Souness, Ray Kennedy; Kenny Dalglish (85: Jimmy Case), Dave Johnson -

Manager: Bob Paisley

Real Madrid CF: Agustin Rodriguez; Rafael Garcia Cortes (85: Francisco Pineda), Andrés Sabido,

Antonio Garcia Navajas, José Camacho; Angel de los Santos, Vicente Del Bosque, Uli Stielike; Juan “Juanito” Gomez,
Carlos Alonso “Santillana", Laurie Cunningham - Coach: Vujadin Boskov

Referee: Karoly Palotai (Hungary)

De Kuip - Rotterdam 26 May 1982
Aston Villa FC 1-0 FC Bayern Miinchen
Withe 67 Attendance
46.000

Aston Villa FC: Jimmy Rimmer (10: Nigel Spink); Ken Swain, Kenneth McNaught, Alan Evans, Gary Williams;
Dennis Mortimer (captain), Gordon Cowans, Des Bremner; Peter Withe, Gary Shaw, Tony Morley -

Manager: Tony Barton

FC Bayern Miinchen: Manfred Miiller; Wolfgang Dremmler; Klaus Augenthaler, Hans Weiner, Udo Horsmann;
Bernd Diimberger, Wolfgang Kraus (79: Kurt Niedermayer), Paul Breitner, Reinhold Mathy (52: Glinther Guttler);
Karl-Heinz Rummenigge (captain), Dieter Hoeness - Coach: Pal Csernai

Referee: Georges Konrath (France)
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Olympic Stadium - Athens 25 May 1983
Hamburger SV 1-0 Juventus
Magath 9 Attendance
73.500

Hamburger SV: Uli Stein; Manfred Kaltz, Ditmar Jakobs, Holger Hieronymus, Bernd Wehmeyer; Jirgen Groh,
Wolfgang Rolff, Lars Bastrup (56: Thomas von Heesen), Felix Magath; Jirgen Milewski, Horst Hrubesch (captain) -
Coach: Ernst Happel (Austria)

Juventus: Dino Zoff; Claudio Gentile, Sergio Brio, Gaetano Scirea (captain), Antonio Cabrini; Massimo Bonini,
Michel Platini, Marco Tardelli; Zbigniew Boniek; Roberto Bettega, Paolo Rossi (56: Domenico Marocchino) -
Coach: Giovanni Trapattoni

Referee: Nicolae Rainea (Romania)

Stadio Olimpico - Rome (after extra-time 30 May 1984
Liverpool FC 1-1 AS Roma
Neal 15 Attendance Pruzzo 44
69.693

Penalty shoot-out 4-2: Steve Nicol - 0-1 Agostino Di Bartolomei - 1-1 Phil Neal - Bruno Conti -
2-1 Graeme Souness - 2-2 Ubaldo Righetti - 3-2 lan Rush - Francesco Graziani - 4-2 Alan Kennedy

Liverpool FC: Bruce Grobbelaar; Phil Neal, Mark Lawrenson, Alan Hansen, Alan Kennedy; Craig Johnston

(69: Steve Nicol), Sammy Lee, Graeme Souness (captain), Ronnie Whelan; Kenny Dalglish (94: Michael Robinson),
lan Rush - Manager: Joe Fagan

AS Roma: Franco Tancredi; Michele Nappi, Dario Bonetti, Ubaldo Righetti, Sebastiano Nela; Bruno Conti,
Agostino Di Bartolomei (captain), Toninho Cerezo (115: Marco Strukelj), Paolo Roberto Falcdo; Roberto Pruzzo
(b4: Odonacre Chierico), Francesco Graziani - Coach: Nils Liedholm

Referee: Erik Fredriksson (Sweden)

Heysel Stadion - Brussels 29 May 1985
Juventus 1-0 Liverpool FC
Platini 58 (pen) Attendance
58.000

Juventus: Stefano Tacconi; Luciano Favero, Sergio Brio, Gaetano Scirea (captain), Antonio Cabrini; Massimo Bonini,
Michel Platini, Marco Tardelli; Massimo Briaschi (84: Claudio Prandelli), Paolo Rossi (89: Beniamino Vignola),
Zbigniew Boniek - Coach: Giovanni Trapattoni

Liverpool FC: Bruce Grobbelaar; Phil Neal (captain), Alan Hansen, Mark Lawrenson (3: Gary Gillespie), Jim Beglin;
Steve Nicol, Kenny Dalglish, John Wark, Ronnie Whelan; Paul Walsh (46: Craig Johnston), lan Rush -

Manager: Joe Fagan

Referee: André Daina (Switzerland)
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Estadio Sanchez Pizjuan - Seville (after extra-time) 7 May 1986

FC Steaua Bucuresti 0-0 FC Barcelona
Attendance
70.000
Penalty shoot-out 2-0: Mihai Majaru - José Ramon Alexanko - Ladislao B6loni - Angel Pedraza -
1-0 Marius Lacatus - Angel “Pichi" Alonso - 2-0 Gavril Balint - Marcos Alonso

FC Steaua Bucuresti: Helmut Duckadam; Miodrag Belodedic Stefan lovan (captain), Adrian Bumbescu,

llie Barbulescu; Mihai Majaru, Lucian Balan (72: Anghel lordanescu), Ladislao Boloni, Gavril Balint; Marius Lacatus,
Victor Piturca (107: Marin Radu) - Coach: Emerich Jenei

FC Barcelona: Javier Urruticoechea; Gerardo Miranda, Miguel “Migueli" Bernardo, José Ramon Alexanko (captain),
Julio Alberto; Victor Mufoz, Bernd Schuster (85: José Moratalla), Francisco José Carrasco; Angel Pedraza,

Steve Archibald (106: Angel "Pichi" Alonso), Marcos Alonso - Coach: Terry Venables

Referee: Michel Vautrot (France)

Praterstadion - Vienna 27 May 1987
FCPorto 2-1 FC Bayern Miinchen

Madjer 78 Attendance Kogl 25

Juary 80 57.500

FC Porto: J6zef Mlynarczyk; Joao Pinto (captain), Celso dos Santos, Eduardo Luis, Augusto Soares Inacio
(66: Antonio Frasco); Joaquim “Quim” Carvalho Azevedo (46: Juary Jorge dos Santos), Jaime Magalhaes,
Antdnio Sousa, Antonio dos Santos Andre; Rabah Madjer, Paulo Futre - Coach: Artur Jorge

FC Bayern Miinchen: Jean-Marie Pfaff; Helmut Winklhofer, Norbert Nachtweih, Norbert Eder, Hans Pflugler;
Hans-Dieter Flick (82: Lars Lunde), Lothar Matthaus (captain), Andreas Brehme; Dieter Hoeness,

Michael Rummenigge, Ludwig Kogl - Coach: Udo Lattek

Referee: Alexis Ponnet (Belgium)

Neckar Stadion - Stuttgart (after extra-time) 25May 1988
PSV Eindhoven 0-0 SL Benfica
Attendance
68.000

Penalty shoot-out 6-5: 1-0 Ronald Koeman - 1-1 Elzo - 2-1 Wim Kieft - 2-2 Dito - 3-2 Ivan Nielsen - 3-3 Hajry -
4-3 Gerard Vanenburg - 4-4 Antdnio Pacheco - 5-4 Soren Lerby - 5-5 José Carlos Mozer - 6-5 Anton Janssen -
Antonio Veloso

PSV Eindhoven: Hans Van Breukelen; Eric Gerets (captain), Ivan Nielsen, Ronald Koeman, Jan Heintze;

Berry van Aerle, Gerard Vanenburg, Edward Linskens, Seren Lerby; Wim Kieft, Hans Gillhaus (107: Anton Janssen) -
Coach: Guus Hiddink

SL Benfica: Silvino Louro; Antdnio Veloso, José Carlos Mozer, Dito, Alvaro Magalhaes; Elzo, Jaime Pacheco,

Sheu Han (captain), Chiquinho; Mats Magnusson (112: Hajry), Rui Aguas (51: Geovanio Vando) -

Coach: Anténio José Oliveira

Referee: Luigi Agnolin (Italy)
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Camp Nou - Barcelona 24 May 1989
AC Milan 4-0 FC Steaua Bucuresti

Gullit 18, 39 Attendance

van Basten 28, 47 97.000

AC Milan: Giovanni Galli; Mauro Tassotti, Franco Baresi (captain), Alessandro Costacurta (74: Filippo Galli),
Paolo Maldini; Angelo Colombo, Frank Rijkaard, Roberto Donadoni, Carlo Ancelotti; Ruud Gullit

(59: Antonio Pietro Virdis), Marco van Basten - Coach: Arrigo Sacchi

FC Steaua Bucuresti: Silviu Lung; Dan Petrescu, llie Bumbescu, Stefan lovan, Nicolae Ungureanu; Daniel Minea,
Gheorghe Hagi, Tudorel Stoica (captain), losif Rotariu (46: Gavril Balint); Marius Lacatus, Victor Piturca -

Coach: Anghel lordanescu

Referee: Karl-Heinz Tritschler (Germany)

Praterstadion - Vienna 23 May 1990
AC Milan 1-0 SL Benfica
Rijkaard 68 Attendance
57.500

AC Milan: Giovanni Galli; Mauro Tassotti, Franco Baresi (captain), Alessandro Costacurta, Paolo Maldini;
Angelo Colombo (90: Filippo Galli), Frank Rijkaard, Carlo Ancelotti (75: Daniele Massaro), Alberigo Evani;

Ruud Gullit, Marco van Basten - Coach: Arrigo Sacchi

SL Benfica: Silvino Louro; José Carlos, Ricardo Gomes, Aldair Nascimento, Samuel Quina; Vitor Paneira

(76: Vata Garcia), Hernani Neves, Jonas Thern, Jaime Pacheco (captain - 60: César Brito), Valdo Candido Filho;
Mats Magnusson - Coach: Sven-Gdéran Eriksson

Referee: Helmut Kohl (Austria)

Stadio San Nicola - Bari 29 May 1991
FK Crvena Zvezda 0-0 Olympique de Marseille
Attendance
56.000

Penalty shoot-out 5-3: 1-0 Prosinecki - Manuel Amoros - 2-0 Dragisa Binic - 2-1 Bernard Casoni -
3-1 Miodrag Belodedic - 3-2 Jean-Pierre Papin - 4-2 Sinisa Mihajlovic - 4-3 José Carlos Mozer - 5-3 Darko Pancev

FK Crvena Zvezda: Stevan Stojanovic (captain); Refik Sabanadzovic, Vladimir Jugovic, Miodrag Belodedic,

llija Najdoski, Slobodan Marovic; Dejan Savicevic (84: Vlada Stosic), Robert Prosinecki, Sinisa Mihajlovic,
Dragisa Binic, Darko Pancev - Coach: Ljubomir Petrovic

Olympique de Marseille: Pascal Olmeta; Basile Boli, José Carlos Mozer, Bernard Casoni; Manuel Amoros,
Laurent Fournier (75: Philippe Vercruysse), Bruno Germain, Eric Di Meco (111: Dragan Stojkovic); Chris Waddle,
Jean-Pierre Papin (captain), Abedi Pelé - Coach: Raymond Goethals

Referee: Tullio Lanese (Italy)
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Wembley - London 20 May 1992

FC Barcelona 1-0 Sampdoria UC

Koeman 112 Attendance
70.827

FC Barcelona: Andoni Zubizarreta (captain); Fernando “Nando" Mufioz , Ronald Koeman, Albert Ferrer,
Juan Carlos Moreno; José Maria Bakero, Michael Laudrup, Josep Guardiola (113: José Ramon Alexanko);
Eusebio Sacristan, Julio Salinas (65: Andoni Goikoetxea), Hristo Stoitchkov - Coach: Johan Cruyff
Sampdoria UC: Gianluca Pagliuca; Moreno Mannini, Marco Lanna, Pietro Vierchowod, Fausto Pari;
Attilio Lombardo, Toninho Cerezo, Srecko Katanec, Ivano Bonetti (74: Giovanni Invernizzi); Gianluca Vialli
(101: Renato Buso), Roberto Mancini (captain) - Coach: Vujadin Boskov

Referee: Aron Schmidhuber (Germany)

Olympiastadion - Munich 26 May 1993
Olympique de Marseille 1-0 AC Milan
Boli 43 Attendance
64.400

Olympique de Marseille: Fabien Barthez; Jocelyn Angloma (62: Jean-Philippe Durand), Eric Di Meco, Basile Boli,
Marcel Desailly, Franck Sauzée, Jean-Jacques Eydelie, Alen Boksic, Rudi Véller (79: Jean-Christophe Thomas),
Abedi Pelé, Didier Deschamps (captain) - Coach: Raymond Goethals

AC Milan: Sebastiano Rossi; Mauro Tassotti, Paolo Maldini, Demetrio Albertini, Alessandro Costacurta,

Franco Baresi (captain), Gianluigi Lentini, Frank Rijkaard, Marco van Basten (86: Stefano Eranio), Roberto Donadoni
(58: Jean-Pierre Papin), Daniele Massaro - Coach: Fabio Capello

Referee: Kurt Rothlisberger (Switzerland)

Olympic Stadium - Athens 18 May 1994
AC Milan 4-0 FC Barcelona

Massaro 22, 45 Attendance

Savicevic 47, Desailly 58 70.000

AC Milan: Sebastiano Rossi; Mauro Tassotti (captain), Christian Panucci, Demetrio Albertini, Filippo Galli,
Paolo Maldini (83: Stefano Nava), Roberto Donadoni, Marcel Desailly, Zvonimir Boban, Dejan Savicevic,
Daniele Massaro - Coach: Fabio Capello

FC Barcelona: Andoni Zubizarreta; Albert Ferrer, Josep Guardiola, Ronald Koeman, Miguel Angel Nadal,
José Maria Bakero (captain), Sergi Barjuan (71: Enrique Estebaranz Lopez "“Quique”), Hristo Stoitchkov,
Guillermo Amor, Romario da Souza Faria, Aitor Beguiristain (51: Eusebio Sacristan) - Coach: Johan Cruyff
Referee: Philip Don (England)

Praterstadion - Vienna 24 May 1995
AFC Ajax 1-0 AC Milan
Kluivert 84 Attendance
49.730

AFC Ajax: Edwin van der Sar; Michael Reiziger, Danny Blind (captain), Frank de Boer; Clarence Seedorf

(53: Nwankwo Kanu), Frank Rijkaard, Edgar Davids, Ronald de Boer; Finidi George, Jari Litmanen

(70: Patrick Kluivert), Marc Overmars - Coach: Louis Van Gaal

AC Milan: Sebastiano Rossi; Christian Panucci, Alessandro Costacurta, Franco Baresi (captain), Paolo Maldini;
Roberto Donadoni, Marcel Desailly, Demetrio Albertini, Zvonimir Boban (84: Gianluigi Lentini); Daniele Massaro
(88: Stefano Eranio), Marco Simone - Coach: Fabio Capello

Referee: lon Craciunescu (Romania)
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Stadio Olimpico - Rome (after extra-time) 23 May 1996
Juventus 1-1 AFC Ajax
Ravanelli 13 Attendance Litmanen 41
70.000

Penalty shoot-out 4-2: Edgar Davids - 1-0 Ciro Ferrara - 1-1 Jari Litmanen - 2-1 Gianluca Pessotto -
2-2 Arnold Scholten - 3-2 Michele Padovano - Sonny Silooy - 4-2 Vladimir Jugovic

Juventus: Angelo Peruzzi; Moreno Torricelli, Pietro Vierchowod, Ciro Ferrara, Gianluca Pessotto;

Antonio Conte (44: Vladimir Jugovic), Paolo Sousa (57: Angelo Di Livio), Didier Deschamps; Fabrizio Ravanelli
(77: Michele Padovano), Gianluca Vialli (captain), Alessandro Del Piero - Coach: Marcello Lippi

AFC Ajax: Edwin van der Sar; Sonny Silooy, Danny Blind (captain), Frank de Boer (69: Arnold Scholten);
Ronald de Boer (91: Nordin Wooter), Edgar Davids, Winston Bogarde; Finidi George, Kiki Musampa

(46: Patrick Kluivert); Jari Litrnanen, Nwankwo Kanu - Coach: Louis Van Gaal

Referee: Manuel Diaz Vega (Spain)

Olympiastadion - Munich 28 May 1997
Borussia Dortmund 3-1 Juventus

Riedle 29, 34 Attendance Del Piero 65

Ricken 71 59.000

Borussia Dortmund: Stefan Klos; Jirgen Kohler, Matthias Sammer (captain), Martin Kree; Stefan Reuter,

Paul Lambert, Andreas Méller (89: Michael Zorc), Paulo Sousa, Jorg Heinrich; Karlheinz Riedle (67: Heiko Herrlich),
Stéphane Chapuisat (70: Lars Ricken) - Coach: Ottmar Hitzfeld

Juventus: Angelo Peruzzi (captain); Sergio Porrini (46: Alessandro Del Piero), Ciro Ferrara, Paolo Montero,

Mark luliano; Angelo Di Livio, Didier Deschamps, Zinedine Zidane, Vladimir Jugovic; Alen Boksic

(88: Alessio Tacchinardi), Christian Vieri (73: Nicola Amoruso) - Coach: Marcello Lippi

Referee: Sandor Puhl (Hungary)

Amsterdam Arena - Amsterdam 20 May 1998
Real Madrid CF 1-0 Juventus
Mijatovic b6 Attendance
48.500

Real Madrid CF: Bodo lligner; Christian Panucci, Manuel Sanchis, Fernando Hierro (captain), Roberto Carlos;
Clarence Seedorf, Fernando Redondo, Christian Karembeu, Radl Gonzalez (90: José Amavisca);

Fernando Morientes (81: Jaime Sanchez), Predrag Mijatovic (89: Davor Suker) - Coach: Jupp Heynckes
Juventus: Angelo Peruzzi (captain); Moreno Torricelli, Paolo Montero, Mark luliano, Gianluca Pessotto

(70: Daniel Fonseca); Angelo Di Livio (46: Alessio Tacchinardi), Didier Deschamps (77: Antonio Conte),
Zinedine Zidane, Edgar Davids; Alessandro Del Piero, Filippo Inzaghi - Coach: Marcello Lippi

Referee: Hellmut Krug (Germany)
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Camp Nou - Barcelona 26 May 1999

Manchester United FC 2-1 FC Bayern Miinchen
Sheringham 90 Attendance Basler 6
Solskjeer 90 90.245

Manchester United FC: Peter Schmeichel (captain); Gary Neville, Denis Irwin, Ronny Johnsen, Jaap Stam;

David Beckham, Nicky Butt, Jesper Blomqyvist (67: Teddy Sheringham), Ryan Giggs; Andy Cole

(81: Ole Gunnar Solskjaer), Dwight Yorke - Coach: Sir Alex Ferguson

FC Bayern Miinchen: Oliver Kahn (captain); Markus Babbel, Samuel Kuffour, Lothar Matthaus (80: Thorsten Fink),
Thomas Linke, Michael Tarnat; Jens Jeremies, Stefan Effenberg, Mario Basler (90: Hasan Salihamidzic);

Alexander Zickler (7 1: Mehmet Scholl), Carsten Jancker - Coach: Ottmar Hitzfeld

Referee: Pierluigi Collina (Italy)

Stade de France - Paris-St. Denis 24 May 2000
Real Madrid CF 3-0 Valencia CF

Morientes 39, McManaman 67 Attendance

Radl 75 80.000

Real Madrid CF: Iker Casillas, Michel Salgado, Roberto Carlos, Fernando Redondo (captain), Rall Gonzalez
(75: Manuel Sanchis), Steve McManaman, Fernando Morientes (72: Savio), Ivan Campo, Ivan Helguera,
Aitor Karanka, Nicolas Anelka (85: Fernando Hierro) - Coach: Vicente Del Bosque

Valencia CF: Santiago Caiizares, Mauricio Pellegrino, Miroslav Djukic, Gaizka Mendieta, Claudio Lopez,
Francisco Javier Farinds, Miguel Angel Angulo, Gerard Lopez Segd, Kily Gonzalez, Jocelyn Angloma,
Gerardo Garcia Leon, (69: Adrian llie) - Coach: Héctor Radl Cuper

Referee: Stefano Braschi (Italy)

Stadio Giuseppe Meazza - Milan (after extra-time) 23 May 2001
FC Bayern Miinchen 1-1 Valencia CF
Effenberg 50 (pen) Attendance Mendieta 3 (pen)
79.000

Penalty shoot-out 5-4: Paulo Sérgio - 0-1 Gaizka Mendieta - 1-1 Hasan Salihamidzic - 1-2 John Carew -
2-2 Alexander Zickler - Zlatko Zahovic - Patrik Andersson - Amedeo Carboni - 3-2 Stefan Effenberg -
3-3 Rubén Baraja - 4-3 Bixente Lizarazu - 4-4 Kily Gonzalez - 5-4 Thomas Linke - Mauricio Pellegrino

FC Bayern Miinchen: Oliver Kahn, Willy Sagnol (46: Carsten Jancker), Bixente Lizarazu, Samuel Kuffour,
Patrik Andersson, Mehmet Scholl, (118: Paulo Sérgio), Giovane Elber (100: Alexander Zickler),

Stefan Effenberg (captain), Hasan Salihamidzic, Owen Hargreaves, Thomas Linke - Coach: Ottmar Hitzfeld
Valencia CF: Santiago Caiizares, Mauricio Pellegrino, Gaizka Mendieta (captain), John Carew, Fabian Ayala
(90: Miroslav Djukic), Amedeo Carboni, Juan Sanchez (66: Zlatko Zahovic), Kily Gonzalez, Rubén Baraja,
Jocelyn Angloma, Pablo César Aimar (46: David Albelda) - Coach: Héctor Radl Cuper

Referee: Dick Jol (Netherlands)

Hampden Park - Glasgow 15 May 2002
Real Madrid CF 2-1 Bayer 04 Leverkusen

Rall Gonzélez 8 Attendance Lucio 13

Zidane 45 50.499

Real Madrid CF: César Dominguez (68: Iker Casillas), Michel Salgado, Roberto Carlos, Fernando Hierro (captain),
Zinedine Zidane, Ivan Helguera, Rall Gonzalez, Fernando Morientes, Luis Figo (61: Steve McManaman),
Santiago Solari, Claude Makelele (73: Flavio Conceicao) - Coach: Vicente Del Bosque

Bayer 04 Leverkusen: Jorg Butt, Boris Zivkovic, Yildiray Bastiirk, Michael Ballack, Lucio (90: Marko Babic),
Thomas Brdaric (39: Dimitar Berbatov), Bernd Schneider, Zoltan Sebescen (65: UIf Kirsten), Oliver Neuville,
Carsten Ramelow (captain), Diego Rodolfo Placente - Coach: Klaus Toppmoller

Referee: Urs Meier (Switzerland)
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Old Trafford - Manchester (after extra-time) 28 May 2003
Juventus 0-0 AC Milan
Attendance
62.315

Penalty shoot-out 2-3: David Trezeguet - 0-1 Serginho - 1-1 Alessandro Birindelli - Clarence Seedorf -
Marcelo Danubio Zalayeta - Kakha Kaladze - Paolo Montero - 1-2 Alessandro Nesta - 2-2 Alessandro Del Piero -
2-3 Andriy Shevchenko

Juventus: Gianluigi Buffon, Ciro Ferrara, Alessio Tacchinardi, Paolo Montero, Igor Tudor (42: Alessandro Birindelli),
Alessandro Del Piero (captain), Mauro Camoranesi (46: Antonio Conte), David Trezeguet, Gianluca Zambrotta,
Lilian Thuram, Edgar Davids (65: Marcelo Danubio Zalayeta) - Coach: Marcello Lippi

AC Milan: Dida, Paolo Maldini (captain), Kakha Kaladze, Andriy Shevchenko, Gennaro Gattuso, Filippo Inzaghi,

Rui Costa (87: Massimo Ambrosini), Alessandro Nesta, Alessandro Costacurta (66: Jose Vitor Roque Junior),
Clarence Seedorf, Andrea Pirlo (7 1: Serginho) - Coach: Carlo Ancelotti

Referee: Markus Merk (Germany)

Arena AufSchalke - Gelsenkirchen 26 May 2004
AS Monaco FC 0-3 FC Porto

Attendance Carlos Alberto 39, Deco 71

53.053 Alenitchev 75

AS Monaco FC: Flavio Roma, Hugo Ibarra, Andreas Zikos, Gaél Givet (72: Sébastien Squillaci), Patrice Evra;

Julien Rodriguez, Edouard Cissé (64: Shabani Nonda), Lucas Bernardi, Jérdome Rothen; Ludovic Giuly (captain -

23: Dado Pr3o), Fernando Morientes - Coach: Didier Deschamps

FC Porto: Vitor Baia, Paulo Ferreira, Jorge Costa (captain), Ricardo Carvalho, Nuno Valente; Pedro Mendes,
Costinha, Maniche; Deco (85: Pedro Emanuel); Derlei (78: Benni McCarthy), Carlos Alberto (60: Dmitri Alenitchev) -
Coach: José Mourinho

Referee: Kim Milton Nielsen (Denmark)

Ataturk Olimpiyat Stadi - Istanbul (after extra-time) 25 May 2005
AC Milan 3-3 Liverpool FC

Maldini 1 Attendance Gerrard 54, Smicer 56

Crespo 39, 44 69.000 Xabi Alonso 60

Penalty shoot-out 2-3: Serginho (over the bar) - 0-1 Dieter Hamann - Andrea Pirlo (saved) - 0-2 Djibril Cissé -
1-2 Jon Dahl Tomasson - John Arne Riise (saved) - 2-2 Kaka - 2-3 Vladimir Smicer - Andriy Shevchenko (saved)

AC Milan: Dida - Caf(, Alessandro Nesta, Jaap Stam, Paolo Maldini (captain) - Gennaro Gattuso (112: Rui Costa),
Andrea Pirlo, Clarence Seedorf (86: Serginho) - Kaka - Andriy Shevchenko, Hernan Crespo (85: Jon Dahl Tomasson) -
Coach: Carlo Ancelotti

Substitutes not used: Christian Abbiati, Kakhaber Kaladze, Alessandro Costacurta, Vikash Dhorasoo

Liverpool FC: Jerzy Dudek - Stephen Finnan (46: Dietmar Hamann), Jamie Carragher, Sami Hyypid, Djimi Traoré -
Xabi Alonso - Luis Garcia, Steven Gerrard (captain), John Arne Riise - Harry Kewell (23: Viadimir Smicer), Milan Baros
(85: Djibril Cissé) - Manager: Rafael Benitez

Substitutes not used: Scott Carson, Josemi, Antonio NUfez, Igor Biscan

Referee: Manuel Mejuto Gonzalez (Spain)
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Stade de France - Paris St.-Denis 17 May 2006

FC Barcelona 2-1 Arsenal FC
Eto'o 76 Attendance Campbell 36
Belletti 80 79.610

FC Barcelona: Victor Valdés - Oleguer Presas (70: Juliano Belletti), Rafael Marquez, Carles Puyol (captain),
Giovanni van Bronckhorst - Mark van Bommel (60: Henrik Larsson), Edmilson (46: Andrés Iniesta), Deco -
Ludovic Giuly, Ronaldinho, Samuel Eto'o - Coach: Frank Rijkaard

Substitutes not used: Albert Jorquera, Xavi, Thiago Motta, Silvinho

Arsenal FC: Jens Lehmann - Emmanuel Eboué, Kolo Touré, Sol Campbell, Ashley Cole - Alexander Hleb

(84: José Antonio Reyes), Cesc Fabregas (73: Mathieu Flamini), Gilberto Silva, Robert Pirés (19: Manuel Aimunia),
Fredrik Ljungberg - Thierry Henry (captain) - Manager: Arséne Wenger

Substitutes not used: Dennis Bergkamp, Robin van Persie, Philippe Senderos, Gaél Clichy

Red card: Jens Lehmann (18)

Referee: Terje Hauge (Norway)

OAKA - Spiros Louis - Athens 23 May 2007
AC Milan 2-1 Liverpool FC
Inzaghi 45, 82 Attendance Kuyt 89
63.000

AC Milan: Dida - Massimo Oddo, Alessandro Nesta, Paolo Maldini (captain), Marek Jankulovski (80: Kakha Kaladze) -
Gennaro Gattuso, Andrea Pirlo, Massimo Ambrosini, Clarence Seedorf (90+3: Giuseppe Favalli) - Kaka,

Filippo Inzaghi (88: Alberto Gilardino) - Coach: Carlo Ancelotti

Substitutes not used: Zeljko Kalac, Caft, Serginho, Cristian Brocchi

Liverpool FC: Pepe Reina - Steve Finnan (88: Alvaro Arbeloa), Jamie Carragher, Daniel Agger, John Arne Riise -
Jermaine Pennant, Xabi Alonso, Javier Mascherano (78: Peter Crouch), Steven Gerrard (captain), Boudewijn Zenden
(59: Harry Kewell) - Dirk Kuyt - Manager: Rafael Benitez

Substitutes not used: Jerzy Dudek, Sami Hyypia, Mark Gonzalez, Craig Bellamy

Referee: Herbert Fandel (Germany)

Luzhniki - Moscow (after extra-time) 21 May 2008
Manchester United FC 1-1 Chelsea FC
Cristiano Ronaldo 26 Attendance Frank Lampard 45
67.310

Penalty shoot-out 6-5: 1-0 Carlos Tévez - 1-1 Michael Ballack - 2-1 Michael Carrick - 2-2 Juliano Belletti -
Cristiano Ronaldo (saved) - 2-3 Frank Lampard - 3-3 Owen Hargreaves - 3-4 Ashley Cole - 4-4 Nani -
John Terry (wide) - 5-4 Anderson - 5-5 Salomon Kalou - 6-5 Ryan Giggs - Nicolas Anelka (saved)

Manchester United FC: Edwin van der Sar - Wes Brown (120+4: Anderson), Rio Ferdinand (captain), Nemanja Vidic,
Patrice Evra - Owen Hargreaves, Michael Carrick, Paul Scholes (87: Ryan Giggs), Cristiano Ronaldo - Wayne Rooney
(101: Nani), Carlos Tévez - Manager: Sir Alex Ferguson

Substitutes not used: Tomasz Kuszczak, John O'Shea, Darren Fletcher, Mikaél Silvestre

Chelsea FC: Petr Cech - Michael Essien, Ricardo Carvalho, John Terry (captain), Ashley Cole - Joe Cole

(99: Nicolas Anelka), Michael Ballack, Claude Makelele (120+4: Juliano Belletti), Frank Lampard, Florent Malouda
(92: Salomon Kalou) - Didier Drogba - Manager: Avram Grant

Substitutes not used: Carlo Cudicini, Andriy Shevchenko, John Obi Mikel, Alex

Red card: Didier Drogba (116)

Referee: Lubos Michel (Slovakia)
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Stadio Olimpico - Rome 27 May 2009
FC Barcelona 2-0 Manchester United FC

Eto'o 19 Attendance

Messi 70 62.467

FC Barcelona: Victor Valdés - Carles Puyol (captain), Yaya Touré, Gerard Piqué, Sylvinho - Xavi, Sergio Busquets,
Andrés Iniesta (90+4: Pedro Rodriguez) - Lionel Messi, Samuel Eto'o, Thierry Henry (72: Seydou Keita) -

Head Coach: Josep Guardiola

Substitutes not used: José Pinto, Martin Caceres, Eidur Gudjohnsen, Bojan Krki¢, Marc Muniesa

Manchester United FC: Edwin van der Saar - John O'Shea, Rio Ferdinand, Nemanja Vidic, Patrice Evra - Ji-sung Park
(66: Dimitar Berbatov), Anderson (46: Carlos Tévez), Michael Carrick, Ryan Giggs (captain - 75: Paul Scholes) -
Cristiano Ronaldo, Wayne Rooney - Manager: Sir Alex Ferguson

Substitutes not used: Tomasz Kuszczak, Nani, Rafael, Jonny Evans

Referee: Massimo Busacca (Switzerland)

Estadio Santiago Bernabéu - Madrid 22 May 2010
FC Bayern Miinchen 0-2 FC Internazionale Milano
Attendance Diego Milito 35,70
73.490

FC Bayern Miinchen: Jorg Butt - Philipp Lahm, Daniel Van Buyten, Martin Demichelis, Holger Badstuber -

Hamit Altintop (63: Miroslav Klose), Mark van Bommel (captain), Bastian Schweinsteiger - Thomas Mdiller -

Arjen Robben, Ivica Olic (74: Mario Gdmez) - Head Coach: Louis van Gaal

Substitutes not used: Michael Rensing, Andreas Gorlitz, Danijel Pranci¢, Diego Contento, Anatoly Tymoshchuk
FC Internazionale Milano: JUlio César - Maicon, Lucio, Walter Samuel, Cristian Chivu (68: Dejan Stankovic) -
Javier Zanetti (captain), Esteban Cambiasso - Wesley Sneijder, Goran Pandev (79: Sulley Muntari) - Samuel Eto'o,
Diego Milito (90+4: Marco Materazzi) - Head Coach: José Mourinho

Substitutes not used: Francesco Toldo, lvan Cérdoba, MacDonald Mariga, Mario Balotelli

Referee: Howard Webb (England)

New Wembley Stadium - London 28 May 2011
FC Barcelona 3-1 Manchester United FC

Pedro 27, Messi 54 Attendance Rooney 34

Villa 69 87.695

FC Barcelona: Victor Valdés - Daniel Alves (88: Carles Puyol), Javier Mascherano, Gerard Pique, Eric Abidal -

Andrés Iniesta, Sergio Busquets, Xavi Hernandez (captain) - Lionel Messi - Pedro Rodriquez (90+4: Ibrahim Afellay),
David Villa (86: Seydou Keita) - Head Coach: Josep Guardiola

Substitutes not used: Oier Olazabal, Adriano, Thiago Alcantara, Bojan Krki¢

Manchester United FC: Edwin van der Sar - Fabio (69: Nani), Nemanja Vidic (captain), Rio Ferdinand, Patrice Evra -
Antonio Valencia, Michael Carrick (77: Paul Scholes), Ryan Giggs, Park Ji-Sung - Wayne Rooney - Javier Hernandez -
Manager: Sir Alex Ferguson

Substitutes not used: Tomasz Kuszczak, Chris Smalling, Darren Fletcher, Anderson, Michael Owen

Referee: Viktor Kassei (Hungary)
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Fussball Arena Munchen - Munich (after extra-time) 19 May 2012
FC Bayern Miinchen 1-1 Chelsea FC
Midiller 83 Attendance Drogba 88
62.500

Penalty shoot-out 3-4: 1-0 Philipp Lahm - Juan Mata (saved) - 2-0 Mario Gomez - 2-1 David Luiz -
3-1 Manuel Neuer - 3-2 Frank Lampard - Ivica Oli¢ (saved) - 3-3 Ashley Cole - Bastian Schweinsteiger (hit the post) -
3-4 Didier Drogba

FC Bayern Miinchen: Manuel Neuer - Philipp Lahm (captain), Jérome Boateng, Anatoliy Tymoshschuk,

Diego Contento - Bastian Schweinsteiger, Tony Kroos - Arjen Robben, Thomas Miiller (87: Daniel Van Buyten),
Franck Ribéry (96: Ivica Oli¢) - Mario Gomez - Head Coach: Jupp Heynckes

Substitutes not used: Jorg Butt, Nils Petersen, Rafinha, Takashi Usami, Danijel Pranji¢

Chelsea FC: Petr Cech - José Bosingwa, David Luiz, Gary Cahill, Ashley Cole - John Obi Mikel,

Frank Lampard (captain) - Salomon Kalou (84: Fernando Torres), Juan Mata, Ryan Bertrand (73: Florent Malouda) -
Didier Drogba - Manager: Roberto Di Matteo

Substitutes not used: Ross Turnbull, Michael Essien, Oriol Romeu, Paulo Ferreira, Daniel Sturridge

Referee: Pedro Proenca (Portugal)

Wembley - London 25May 2013
Borussia Dortmund 1-2 FC Bayern Miinchen

Gundogan 68 (p) Attendance Mandzuki¢ 60

86.298 Robben 89

Borussia Dortmund: Roman Weidenfelder (captain) - tukasz Piszczek, Neven Suboti¢, Mats Hummels,

Marcel Schmelzer - Sven Bender (90: Nuri Sahin), llkay Glindogan - Jakub Btaszczykowski (90: Julian Schieber),
Marco Reus, Kevin Grosskreutz - Robert Lewandowski - Head Coach: Jiirgen Klopp

Substitutes not used: Mitchell Langerak, Sebastian Kehl, Moritz Leitner, Oliver Kirch, Felipe Santana

FC Bayern Miinchen: Manuel Neuer - Philipp Lahm (captain), Jérdome Boateng, Dante, David Alaba - Javi Martinez,
Bastian Schweinsteiger - Arjen Robben, Thomas Mulller, Franck Ribéry (90: Luiz Gustavo) - Mario MandzZukic¢

(90+4: Mario Gomez) - Head Coach: Jupp Heynckes

Substitutes not used: Tom Starke, Daniel Van Buyten, Xherdan Shagiri, Claudio Pizarro, Anatoliy Tymoshchuk

Referee: Nicola Rizzoli (Italy)
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CAPTAINS WHO HAVE RECEIVED THE TROPHY

1956 Miguel Mufioz (Real Madrid CF) 1985 Gaetano Scirea (Juventus)

1957 Miguel Muioz (Real Madrid CF) 1986 Stefan lovan (FC Steaua Bucuresti)

1958 Juan Alonso (Real Madrid CF) 1) 1987 Joao Pinto (FC Porto)

1959 José Maria Zarraga (Real Madrid CF) 1988 Eric Gerets (PSV Eindhoven)

1960 José Maria Zarraga (Real Madrid CF) 1989 Franco Baresi (AC Milan)

1961 José Aguas (SL Benfica) 1990 Franco Baresi (AC Milan)

1962 José Aguas (SL Benfica) 1991 Stevan Stojanovic (FK Crvena Zvezda) 1)
1963 Cesare Maldini (AC Milan) 1992 José Ramon Alexanko (FC Barcelona) 2)
1964 Armando Picchi (FC Internazionale Milano) 1993 Didier Deschamps (Olympique de Marseille)
1965 Armando Picchi (FC Internazionale Milano) 1994  Mauro Tassotti (AC Milan)

1966 Francisco Gento (Real Madrid CF) 1995 Danny Blind (AFC Ajax)

1967 Billy McNeill (Celtic FC) 1996 Gianluca Vialli (Juventus)

1968 Bobby Charlton (Manchester United FC) 1997 Stefan Reuter (Borussia Dortmund)
1969 Gianni Rivera (AC Milan) 1998 Manuel Sanchis (Real Madrid CF)

1970 Rinus Israél (Feyenoord) 1999 Peter Schmeichel (Manchester United FC) 1)
1971 Velibor Vasovic (AFC Ajax) 2000 Manuel Sanchis (Real Madrid CF) 3)

1972 Piet Keizer (AFC Ajax) 2001 Stefan Effenberg (FC Bayern Miinchen)
1973 Johan Cruyff (AFC Ajax) 2002 Fernando Hierro (Real Madrid CF)

1974 Franz Beckenbauer (FC Bayern Miinchen) 2003 Paolo Maldini (AC Milan)

1975 Franz Beckenbauer (FC Bayern Miinchen) 2004 Jorge Costa (FC Porto)

1976 Franz Beckenbauer (FC Bayern Miinchen) 2005 Steven Gerrard (Liverpool FC)

1977 Emlyn Hughes (Liverpool FC) 2006 Carles Puyol (FC Barcelona)

1978 Emlyn Hughes (Liverpool FC) 2007 Paolo Maldini (AC Milan)

1979 John McGovern (Nottingham Forest FC) 2008 Rio Ferdinand (Manchester United FC) 4)
1980 John McGovern (Nottingham Forest FC) 2009 Carles Puyol (FC Barcelona)

1981 Phil Thompson (Liverpool FC) 2010 Javier Zanetti (FC Internazionale Milano)
1982 Dennis Mortimer (Aston Villa FC) 2011 Eric Abidal (FC Barcelona) 5)

1983 Horst Hrubesch (Hamburger SV) 2012 Frank Lampard (Chelsea FC)

1984 Graeme Souness (Liverpool FC) 2013 Philipp Lahm (FC Bayern Miinchen)

1) Goalkeeper

2) José Ramon Alexanko replaced Josep Guardiola seven minutes from the end and, as club captain, received
the trophy. But the playing captain in the final was goalkeeper Andoni Zubizarreta

3) Manuel Sanchis replaced Nicolas Anelka eleven minutes from the end and, as club captain, received the trophy.
But the playing captain in the final was Fernando Redondo

4) Ryan Giggs came on as substitute in the 87th minute and, as club captain, received the trophy together with
Rio Ferdinand

5) Xavi Hernandez started as captain but handed the armband to Carles Puyol when he appeared as substitute
in the 88th minute. Prior to the cup ceremony, Puyol passed it to Eric Abidal as a gesture to honour his recovery
from the operation he had undergone on 15 March 2011 to remove a liver tumour.
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THE WINNING COACHES

Year

1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
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Coach

José Villalonga
José Villalonga
Luis Carniglia

Luis Carniglia
Miguel Muiioz
Béla Guttmann
Béla Guttmann
Nereo Rocco
Helenio Herrera
Helenio Herrera
Miguel Munoz
Jock Stein

Sir Matt Busby
Nereo Rocco
Ernst Happel
Rinus Michels
Stefan Kovacs
Stefan Kovacs
Udo Lattek
Dettmar Cramer 2)
Dettmar Cramer
Bob Paisley

Bob Paisley

Brian Clough
Brian Clough

Bob Paisley

Tony Barton 3)
Ernst Happel

Joe Fagan
Giovanni Trapattoni
Emerich Jenei
Artur Jorge

Guus Hiddink
Arrigo Sacchi
Arrigo Sacchi
Ljubomir Petrovic
Johan Cruyff
Raymond Goethals
Fabio Capello
Louis van Gaal
Marcello Lippi
Ottmar Hitzfeld
Jupp Heynckes

Sir Alex Ferguson
Vicente Del Bosque %
Ottmar Hitzfeld
Vicente Del Bosque
Carlo Ancelotti
José Mourinho
Rafael Benitez
Frank Rijkaard
Carlo Ancelotti

Sir Alex Ferguson
Josep Guardiola
José Mourinho
Josep Guardiola
Roberto Di Matteo 5)
Jupp Heynckes

Nationality
Spanish
Spanish
Argentine
Argentine
Spanish
Hungarian
Hungarian
Italian
Argentine
Argentine
Spanish
Scottish
Scottish
Italian
Austrian
Dutch
Romanian
Romanian
German
German
German
English
English
English
English
English
English
Austrian
English
Italian
Romanian
Portuguese
Dutch
Italian
Italian
Yugoslav
Dutch
Belgian
Italian
Dutch
Italian
German
German
Scottish
Spanish
German
Spanish
Italian
Portuguese
Spanish
Dutch
Italian
Scottish
Spanish
Portuguese
Spanish
Italian
Germain

Club

Real Madrid CF

Real Madrid CF

Real Madrid CF

Real Madrid CF

Real Madrid CF

SL Benfica

SL Benfica

ACMilan

FC Internazionale Milano
FC Internazionale Milano
Real Madrid CF

Celtic FC

Manchester United FC
AC Milan

Feyenoord

AFC Ajax

AFC Ajax

AFC Ajax

FC Bayern Miinchen
FC Bayern Miinchen
FC Bayern Miinchen
Liverpool FC

Liverpool FC
Nottingham Forest FC
Nottingham Forest FC
Liverpool FC

Aston VillaFC
Hamburger SV
Liverpool FC

Juventus

FC Steaua Bucuresti
FC Porto

PSV Eindhoven
ACMilan

ACMilan

FK Crvena Zvezda
FCBarcelona
Olympique de Marseille
AC Milan

AFC Ajax

Juventus

Borussia Dortmund
Real Madrid CF
Manchester United FC
Real Madrid CF

FC Bayern Miinchen
Real Madrid CF

AC Milan

FC Porto

Liverpool FC
FCBarcelona

AC Milan

Manchester United FC
FC Barcelona

FC Internazionale Milano
FC Barcelona

Chelsea FC

FC Bayern Miinchen

1) Miguel Mufoz was in
charge for the last three
matches; Manuel Fleitas
Solich (Paraguayan) for
the first four

2) Dettmar Cramer was in
charge for the last five
matches; Udo Lattek for
the first two

3) Tony Barton was in charge
for the last five matches;
Ron Saunders (English) for
the first four

4) Vicente Del Bosque was
in charge for the last
11 matches; John Toshack
(Welsh) for the first six

5) Roberto Di Matteo was
in charge for the last
6 matches; André Villas-
Boas for the first seven
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MOST APPEARANCES IN THE FINALS 1955-2013

O 0ONo U WN =

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

Real Madrid CF

AC Milan

FC Bayern Minchen
Liverpool FC

FC Barcelona

SL Benfica

Juventus

AFC Ajax

FC Internazionale Milano
Manchester United FC
Nottingham Forest FC
FC Porto

Celtic FC

Hamburger SV

FC Steaua Bucuresti
Olympique de Marseille
Chelsea FC

Borussia Dortmund
Stade de Reims
Valencia CF
Feyenoord

Aston Villa FC

PSV Eindhoven

FK Crvena Zvezda

ACF Fiorentina
Eintracht Frankfurt

FK Partizan
Panathinaikos FC
Club Atlético de Madrid
Leeds United AFC

AS Saint-Etienne

VfL Borussia Ménchengladbach

Club Brugge KV
Malmo FF

AS Roma
Sampdoria UC
Bayer 04 Leverkusen
AS Monaco FC
Arsenal FC

Totals

FINALS

12 finals
11

—
o

R R RERRRRNNNNNNNNNNNOOOOOC NN

-
-
o

9 wins

OO OO0 O0ODO0ODO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0O0OOFFEFFHFEFEFOOKFRRFEFHEFEFRENNWWENNRFOON

(%
-]

3 defeats

R RERERERERRROOOONNRREREREREREEFOONNNUIOIWNOM S

(%
-]

121



MOST TIMES WINNERS IN THE FINALS 1955-2013

1 Real Madrid CF

2 ACMilan

3 FCBayern Miinchen

4 Liverpool FC

5 AFCAjax

6 FCBarcelona

7 FCInternazionale Milano

8 Manchester United FC
9 SLBenfica

10 Nottingham Forest FC

11 Juventus

12 FCPorto

13 CelticFC

14 Feyenoord

15 Aston VillaFC

16 Hamburger SV

17 FCSteaua Bucuresti

18 PSVEindhoven

19 FKCrvenaZvezda

20 Olympique de Marseille

21 Borussia Dortmund

22 ChelseaFC

Total
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1956, 1957, 1958, 1959, 1960, 1966, 1998

2000, 2002

1963, 1969, 1989, 1990, 1994, 2003, 2007

1974, 1975, 1976, 2001, 2013
1977,1978, 1981, 1984, 2005
1971,1972,1973, 1995
1992, 2006, 2009, 2011
1964, 1965, 2010

1968, 1999, 2008

1961, 1962

1979, 1980

1985, 1996

1987, 2004

1967

1970

1982

1983

1986

1988

1991

1993

1997

2012
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MOST TIMES RUNNERS-UP IN THE FINALS 1955-2013

ONOo UFEWN -

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

SL Benfica

Juventus

FC Bayern Munchen

AC Milan

Real Madrid CF

FC Barcelona

Stade de Reims

FC Internazionale Milano
AFC Ajax

Liverpool FC

Valencia CF
Manchester United FC
ACF Fiorentina
Eintracht Frankfurt

FK Partizan

Celtic FC
Panathinaikos FC

Club Atlético de Madrid
Leeds United AFC

AS Saint-Etienne

VfL Borussia Monchengladbach
Club Brugge KV

Malmo FF

Hamburger SV

AS Roma

FC Steaua Bucuresti
Olympique de Marseille
Sampdoria UC

Bayer 04 Leverkusen
AS Monaco FC

Arsenal FC

Chelsea FC

Borussia Dortmund

Total

FINALS
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1963, 1965, 1968, 1988, 1990
1973, 1983, 1997, 1998, 2003
1982, 1987, 1999, 2010, 2012
1958, 1993, 1995, 2005
1962, 1964, 1981
1961, 1986, 1994
1956, 1959

1967,1972

1969, 1996

1985, 2007

2000, 2001

2009, 2011

1957

1960

1966

1970

1971

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

1979

1980

1984

1989

1991

1992

2002

2004

2006

2008

2013
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MOST APPEARANCES PER NATION IN THE FINALS 1955-2013

ITALY 26 (12 wins / 14 defeats)

AC Milan 11
Juventus 7
FC Internazionale Milano 5
ACF Fiorentina 1
AS Roma 1
UC Sampdoria 1
SPAIN 22 (13 wins / 9 defeats)

Real Madrid CF 12
FC Barcelona 7
Valencia CF 2
Club Atlético de Madrid 1
ENGLAND 19 (12 wins / 7 defeats)
Liverpool FC 7
Manchester United FC 5
Nottingham Forest FC 2
Chelsea FC 2
Aston Villa FC 1
Leeds United AFC 1
Arsenal FC 1

GERMANY 16 (7 wins / 10 defeats)
FC Bayern Minchen 10

Hamburger SV

Borussia Dortmund

Eintracht Frankfurt

VfL Borussia Ménchengladbach
Bayer 04 Leverkusen

=R = NN

PORTUGAL 9 (4 wins / 5 defeats)

SL Benfica 7
FC Porto 2
124

(Winners: [7] 1963, 1969, 1989, 1990, 1994, 2003, 2007 /
Runners-up: [4] 1958, 1993, 1995, 2005)

(Winners: [2] 1985, 1996 /

Runners-up: [5] 1973, 1983, 1997, 1998, 2003)

(Winners: [3] 1964, 1965, 2010 / Runners-up: [2] 1967, 1972)
(Runners-up: [1] 1957)

(Runners-up:[1] 1984)

(Runners-up: [1] 1992)

(Winners: [9] 1956, 1957, 1958, 1959, 1960, 1966, 1998,
2000, 2002 / Runners-up: [3] 1962, 1964, 1981)

(Winners: [4] 1992, 2006, 2009, 2011 /

Runners-up: [3] 1961, 1986, 1994)

(Runners-up:[2] 2000, 2001)

(Runners-up: [1] 1974)

(Winners: [5] 1977, 1978, 1981, 1984, 2005 /
Runners-up:[2] 1985, 2007)

(Winners: [3] 1968, 1999, 2008 / Runners-up: [2] 2009, 2011)
(Winners: [2] 1979, 1980)

(Winners: [1] 2012 / Runners-up: [1] 2008)

(Winners: [1] 1982)

(Runners-up:[1] 1975)

(Runners-up: [1] 2006)

(Winners: [5] 1974, 1975, 1976, 2001, 2013 /
Runners-up: [5] 1982, 1987, 1999, 2010, 2012)
(Winners: [1] 1983 / Runners-up: [1] 1980)
(Winners: [1] 1997) / Runners-up: [1] 2013)
(Runners-up:[1] 1960)

(Runners-up: [1] 1977)

(Runners-up:[1] 2002)

(Winners: [2] 1961, 1962/
Runners-up: [5] 1963, 1965, 1968, 1988, 1990)
(Winners: [2] 1987, 2004)
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NETHERLANDS 8 (6 wins / 2 defeats)

AFC Ajax
Feyenoord
PSV Eindhoven

FRANCE 6 (1 win / 5 defeats)

Olympique de Marseille
Stade de Reims

AS Saint-Etienne

AS Monaco FC

SCOTLAND 2 (1 win / 1 defeat)
Celtic FC

ROMANIA 2 (1 win / 1 defeat)
FC Steaua Bucuresti

YUGOSLAVIA/SERBIA 2 (1 win / 1 defeat)

FK Crvena Zvezda
FK Partizan

GREECE 1 (0 wins / 1 defeat)
Panathinaikos FC

BELGIUM 1 (0 wins / 1 defeat)
Club Brugge KV

SWEDEN 1 (0 wins / 1 defeat)
Malmo FF

FINALS

6
1
1

== NN

1
1

(Winners: [4] 1971, 1972, 1973, 1995/ Runners-up: [2] 1969, 1996)

(Winners: [1] 1970)
(Winners: [1] 1988)

(Winners: [1] 1993 / Runners-up: [1] 1991)
(Runners-up:[2] 1956, 1959)
(Runners-up:[1] 1976)

(Runners-up:[1] 2004)

(Winners: [1] 1967 / Runners-up:[1] 1970)

(Winners: [1] 1986 / Runners-up: [1] 1989)

(Winners: [1] 1991)
(Runners-up:[1] 1966)

(Runners-up:[1] 1971)

(Runners-up: [1] 1978)

(Runners-up:[1] 1979)
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THE FINAL

Finals: 21
Wins: 15
Draws: 6
Goals: 54
Average: 2.57

Extra-time: 6

Penalty shoot-outs: 6

Different results: 9

Most common outcome: 2-1 (5 times), 1-1 (4 times)
Both sides scoring: 12

One side scoring: 8

No goals: 1

Total time in minutes: 2070

Minutes per goal: 38

Red cards: 2

RESULTS SUMMARY IN UEFA CHAMPIONS LEAGUE FINALS

Res Total Goals Res%
2-1 5 15 23.8
1-1 4 8 19.0
1-0 3 3 14.3
3-0 2 ) 9.52
3-1 2 8 9.52
2-0 2 4 9.52
4-0 1 4 4.76
0-0 1 0 4.76
3-3 1 [¢) 4.76
Totals 21 54 av 2.57
BIGGEST WINS

4-0 ACMILAN v FC Barcelona (Athens) 1994

3-0 REAL MADRID CF v Valencia CF (Paris) 2000

3-0 FCPORTO v AS Monaco FC (Gelsenkirchen) 2004

3-1 BORUSSIA DORTMUND v Juventus (Munich) 1997

3-1 FCBARCELONA v Manchester United FC (Wembley) 2011

BIGGEST LEAD AT HALF-TIME

3-0 ACMILAN YV Liverpool FC (Istanbul) 2005
2-0 ACMILAN v FC Barcelona (Athens) 1994
2-0 BORUSSIA DORTMUND v Juventus (Munich) 1997
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HIGHEST MATCH AGGREGATE

6 goals
4 goals
4 goals
4 goals

FINALS DECIDED BY A PENALTY SHOOT-OUT

AC Milan 3 Liverpool FC 3 (Istanbul) 2005

AC Milan 4 FC Barcelona 0 (Athens) 1994

Borussia Dortmund 3 Juventus 1 (Munich) 1997

FC Barcelona 3 Manchester United FC 1 (Wembley) 2011

1996 JUVENTUS beat AFC Ajax 4-2 aftera 1-1 draw

2001 FCBAYERN MUNCHEN beat Valencia CF 5-4 aftera 1-1 draw
2003 ACMILAN beat Juventus 3-2 after a 0-0 draw

2005 LIVERPOOL FC beat AC Milan 3-2 after a 3-3 draw

2008 MANCHESTER UNITED FC beat Chelsea FC 6-5 aftera 1-1 draw
2012 CHELSEA FC beat FC Bayern Miinchen 4-3 aftera 1-1 draw
CLUBS FROM THE SAME NATION PLAYING IN THE FINAL

Real Madrid CF 3 Valencia CF O Paris 2000
AC Milan 0 Juventus 0 Manchester 2003
AC Milan won 3-2 on penalties

Manchester United FC 1 Chelsea FC 1 Moscow 2008

Manchester United FC won 6-5 on penalties
FC Bayern Minchen 2 Borussia Dortmund 1 Wembley 2013

SAME CLUBS MEETING IN CHAMPION CLUBS’ CUP/UEFA CHAMPIONS LEAGUE FINALS

1969, 1995 AC Milan and AFC Ajax

1973,1996 AFC Ajax and Juventus

2005,2007 ACMilan and Liverpool FC

2009,2011 FCBarcelonaand Manchester United FC

Note: Real Madrid CF and Stade de Reims both played each other in the 1956 and 1959 Champion Clubs' Cup final
whilst AC Milan and SL Benfica metin 1963 and 1990

SUMMARY OF NATIONS PLAYING IN THE FINAL

ENGLAND v SPAIN 3 2006, 2009, 2011
ITALY v SPAIN 2 1994,1998
ITALY v THE NETHERLANDS 2 1995, 1996
ITALY v GERMANY 2 1997,2010
ENGLAND v GERMANY 2 1999, 2012
GERMANY v SPAIN 2 2001, 2002
ENGLAND v ITALY 2 2005, 2007
ITALY v FRANCE 1 1993
SPAIN v SPAIN 1 2000

ITALY v ITALY 1 2003
PORTUGAL v FRANCE 1 2004
ENGLAND v ENGLAND 1 2008
GERMANY v GERMANY 1 2013
FINALS
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THE VENUES (15)

AMSTERDAM (1) (Amsterdam Arena, 1998)
ATHENS (2) (Olympic Stadium, 1994, 2007)
BARCELONA (1) (Camp Nou, 1999)
GELSENKIRCHEN (1)  (Arena AufSchalke, 2004)

GLASGOW (1) (Hampden Park, 2002)

ISTANBUL (1) (Atattirk Olimpiyat Stadi, 2005)
LONDON (2) (New Wembley Stadium, 2011, 2013)
MADRID (1) (Estadio Santiago Bernabéu, 2010)
MANCHESTER (1) (old Trafford, 2003)

MILAN (1) (Stadio Giuseppe Meazza, 2001)
MOSCOW (1) (Luzhniki, 2008)

MUNICH (3) (Olympiastadion, 1993, 1997 / Fussball Arena Miinchen, 2012)
PARIS (2) (Stade de France, 2000, 2006)

ROME (2) (Stadio Olimpico, 1996, 2009)
VIENNA (1) (Ernst-Happel-Stadion, 1995)

Note: The old Wembley Stadium in London hosted five Champion Clubs' Cup finals: 1963, 1968, 1971,
1978 and 1992 whilst the Heysel Stadion in Brussels staged the same number of gamesin 1958, 1966, 1974
(final and replay) and 1985.

Vienna's Ernst-Happel-Stadion was the venue for 4 finals in 1964, 1987, 1990 and 1995

RECORD OF THE TITLE HOLDER THE FOLLOWING SEASON

1992/93 OLYMPIQUE DE MARSEILLE [1993/94: disqualified]

1993/94 ACMILAN [1994/95: runners-up]
1994/95 AFCAJAX [1995/96: runners-up]
1995/96 JUVENTUS [1996/97: runners-up]
1996/97 BORUSSIA DORTMUND [1997/98: semi-finals]
1997/98 REAL MADRID CF [1998/99: quarter-finals]
1998/99 MANCHESTER UNITED FC [1999/00: quarter-finals]
1999/00 REAL MADRID CF [2000/01: semi-finals]
2000/01 FCBAYERN MUNCHEN [2001/02: quarter-finals]
2001/02 REAL MADRID CF [2002/03: semi-finals]
2002/03 ACMILAN [2003/04: quarter-finals]
2003/04 FCPORTO [2004/05: knockout round]
2004/05 LIVERPOOL FC [2005/06: knockout round]
2005/06 FCBARCELONA [2006/07: knockout round]
2006/07 ACMILAN [2007/08: knockout round]
2007/08 MANCHESTER UNITED FC [2008/09: runners-up]
2008/09 FCBARCELONA [2009/10: semi-finals]
2009/10 FCINTERNAZIONALE MILANO [2010/11: quarter-finals]
2010/11 FCBARCELONA [2011/12: semi-finals]
2011/12 CHELSEAFC [2012/13: group phase]
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RECORD FOR EACH SIDE WINNING THE UEFA CHAMPIONS LEAGUE 1992-2013

Club

1992/93:
1993/94:
1994/95:
1995/96:
1996/97:
1997/98:
1998/99:
1999/00:
2000/01:
2001/02:
2002/03:
2003/04:
2004/05:
2005/06:
2006/07:
2007/08:
2008/09:
2009/10:
2010/11:
2011/12:
2012/13:

KEY: W% = win percentage

GS = games when team scored

RECORD FOR EACH TEAM TAKING PART IN A UEFA CHAMPIONS LEAGUE FINAL

Team
AC Milan

FC Bayern Minchen

FC Barcelona
Manchester United FC

Juventus

Real Madrid CF

AFC Ajax

Chelsea FC

Liverpool FC

Valencia CF

Borussia Dortmund
Olympique de Marseille

FC Porto

FC Internazionale Milano
Bayer 04 Leverkusen
Arsenal FC

AS Monaco FC

Totals

FINALS

Olympique de Marseille
AC Milan

AFC Ajax

Juventus

Borussia Dortmund
Real Madrid CF
Manchester United FC
Real Madrid CF

FC Bayern Minchen
Real Madrid CF

AC Milan

FC Porto

Liverpool FC

FC Barcelona

AC Milan

Manchester United FC
FC Barcelona

FC Internazionale Milano
FC Barcelona

Chelsea FC

FC Bayern Munchen

8
11
11
11
11
11
17
17
17
17
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
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Gav = goal average per game
Gmin = average time per goal

12
11

C/S = clean sheets

Pts

11/14
12/16
18/22
20/33
28/33
24/33
21/33
33/51
37/51
39/51
31/51
26/39
25/39
31/39
24/39
31/39
26/39
27/39
30/39
25/39
31/39

W%
57,1
50,0
63,6
54,5
81,8
63,6
455
58,8
64,7
70,6
53,0
53,8
53,8
69,2
53,8
69,2
53,8
61,5
69,2
53,8
77,8

Gav

2,14
1,63
1,64
2,00
2,10
2,00
2,64
2,06
1,41
2,06
1,24
1,54
1,38
1,85
1,54
1,54
2,46
131
2,31
1,92
2,38

Gmin C/S

42
55
55
45
43
45
34
43
63
43
74
58
66
48
60
60
36
68
39
47
24
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100
50

50
100
100
100

Seasons

1993 (L); 1994 (W); 1995 (L); 2003 (Wp);

2005 (Lp); 2007 (W)

1999 (L); 2001 (Wp); 2010 (L); 2012 (Lp);

2013 (W)

1994 (L); 2006 (W); 2009 (W); 2011 (W)
1999 (W); 2008 (Wp); 2009 (L); 2011 (L)
1996 (Wp): 1997 (L); 1998 (L); 2003 (Lp)
1998 (W); 2000 (W); 2002 (W)

1995 (W); 1996 (Lp)

2008 (Lp); 2012 (Wp)

2005 (Wp); 2007 (L)
2000 (L); 2001 (Lp)

1997 (W); 2013 (L)

1993 (W)

2004 (W)

2010 (W)

2002 (L)
2006 (L)
2004 (L)
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MILESTONES

History issues challenges to the future. Some challenges will be met. Others will withstand the test of
time. Logic, for instance, says that the attendance record setin 1960 will never be surpassed. But other
gauntlets are there to be picked up by the players and coaches of today and tomorrow. Can anyone score
a hat-trick in a final for the first time since 1969? Will anybody ever beat ‘Paco’ Gento's record of six wins?
Who will be the next to become champion of Europe as both player and coach? Here are some of the
milestones laid during the first 58 years. Which of them will be re-laid in the future?

TOTAL NUMBER OF GOALS IN FINALS

156 (Average: 2,64 per final)

TOTAL NUMBER OF SPECTATORS AT FINALS

3,827,107 (Average 65,985 per match) - not including the replay in 1974

RECORD ATTENDANCE

127,621 Hampden Park, Glasgow, on 18 May 1960 (Real Madrid CF 7 Eintracht Frankfurt 3)

LOWEST ATTENDANCE

23,325 Heyselstadion, Brussels, for replayed final on Friday 17 May 1974
(FC Bayern Muinchen 4 Club Atlético de Madrid 0)
Lowest at 'normal’ final: 26,732
Wankdorf Stadion, Berne on 31 May 1961 (SL Benfica 3 FC Barcelona 2)

FIRST SUBSTITUTIONS

By Rinus Michels during half-time at the 1969 final between AFC Ajax and AC Milan (Ben Muller for Wim Suurbier
and Klaas Nuninga for Henk Groot)

EARLIEST SUBSTITUTIONS

FC Bayern Miinchen defender Bjorn Andersson had to be replaced by Sepp Weiss after only 4 minutes of

the 1975 final against Leeds United AFC. The second-earliest - also in a final involving FC Bayern - was the first-ever
substitution of a goalkeeper during a final. Aston Villa FC's Jimmy Rimmer was injured after only 10 minutes and
replaced by Nigel Spink. Since then, two more keepers have been replaced in finals: Iker Casillas for Real Madrid CF's
César Dominguez in 2002; and Manuel Aimunia for Arsenal FC's red-carded Jens Lehmann in 2006

RED CARDS IN THE FINALS

Arsenal FC goalkeeper Jens Lehmann after 18 minutes v FC Barcelona in Paris (2006) and Chelsea FC forward
Didier Drogba after 116 minutes v Manchester United FC in Moscow (2008)
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SUCCESSFUL PENALTIES IN FINALS

9 Alfredo Di Stéfano (1957), Ferenc Puskas (1960), Eusébio (1962), Sandro Mazzola (1967),
Velibor Vasovic (1969), Phil Neal (1977), Michel Platini (1985), Gaizka Mendieta (2001),
Stefan Effenberg (2001), ilkay Giindogan (2013)

MISSED PENALTIES IN FINALS

4 Enrique Mateos (Real Madrid CF v Stade de Reims in 1959)
Mehmet Scholl (FC Bayern Miinchen v Valencia CF in 2001)
‘Xabi' Alonso (Liverpool FC v AC Milan in 2005) - but he became the first to convert the rebound
Arjen Robben (FC Bayern Miinchen v Chelsea FCin 2012)

OWN GOALS IN FINALS

Antonio Simdes (SL Benfica 1962) aged 18 years, 139 days

OLDEST CHAMPION

Paolo Maldini (AC Milan 2007) aged 38 years, 332 days

FOREIGN COACHES AS WINNERS

20 20 of the 58 finals played so far have been won by teams with a foreign coach on the bench -
including Scottish coaches of English teams

NON-NATIVE COACHES

In 2012, Roberto Di Matteo (Italy) became the seventh imported coach to win the UEFA Champions League after
Belgium’s Raymond Goethals (1993), Germany's Jupp Heynckes (1998), Scotland's Sir Alex Ferguson (1999, 2008),
Spain's Rafael Benitez (2005), Netherlands' Frank Rijkaard (2006) and Portugal's José Mourinho (2010)

FIRST PENALTY-SAVER

The first spot kick - taken by Liverpool FC's Steve Nicol - of the first penalty shoot-out in a final failed to hit the net.
AS Roma's Franco Tancredi thus became the first ‘successful’ goalkeeper in a penalty shoot-out, though he finished
on the losing side.
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CLUBS

THE CLUBS WHO HAVE PLAYED IN THE UEFA CHAMPIONS LEAGUE FINAL

SIX FINALS:
AC Milan (1993, 1994, 1995, 2003, 2005, 2007)

FIVE FINALS:
FC Bayern Miinchen (1999, 2001, 2010, 2012, 2013)

FOUR FINALS:
FC Barcelona (1994, 2006, 2009, 2011), Juventus (1996, 1997, 1998, 2003),
Manchester United FC (1999, 2008, 2009, 2011)

THREE FINALS:
Real Madrid CF (1998, 2000, 2002)

TWO FINALS:
AFC Ajax (1995, 1996), Borussia Dortmund (1997, 2013), Valencia CF (2000, 2001), Liverpool FC (2005, 2007),
Chelsea FC (2008, 2012)

ONE FINAL:

Olympique de Marseille (1993), Bayer 04 Leverkusen (2002), FC Porto (2004), AS Monaco FC (2004),
Arsenal FC (2006), FC Internazionale Milano (2010)

WINNERS OF THE UEFA CHAMPIONS LEAGUE TITLE

THREE TITLES:
AC Milan (1994, 2003, 2007), Real Madrid CF (1998, 2000, 2002), FC Barcelona (2006, 2009, 2011)

TWO TITLES:
Manchester United FC (1999, 2008), FC Bayern Miinchen (2001, 2013)

ONE TITLE:
Olympique de Marseille (1993), AFC Ajax (1995), Juventus (1996), Borussia Dortmund (1997),
FC Porto (2004), Liverpool FC (2005), FC Internazionale Milano (2010), Chelsea FC (2012)

RUNNERS-UP IN THE UEFA CHAMPIONS LEAGUE FINAL

THREE FINALS:
AC Milan (1993, 1995, 2005), Juventus (1997, 1998, 2003), FC Bayern Miinchen (1999, 2010, 2012)

TWO FINALS:
Valencia CF (2000, 2001), Manchester United FC (2009, 2011)

ONE FINAL:

FC Barcelona (1994), AFC Ajax (1996), Bayer 04 Leverkusen (2002), AS Monaco FC (2004), Arsenal FC (20006),
Liverpool FC (2007), Chelsea FC (2008)
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MOST SUCCESSFUL NATIONS IN THE UEFA CHAMPIONS LEAGUE FINAL

SIX TITLES:
SPAIN (1998, 2000, 2002, 2006, 2009, 2011)

FIVE TITLES:
ITALY (1994, 1996, 2003, 2007, 2010)

FOUR TITLES:
ENGLAND (1999, 2005, 2008, 2012)

THREE TITLES:
GERMANY (1997, 2001, 2013)

ONE TITLE:
FRANCE (1993), NETHERLANDS (1995), PORTUGAL (200%)

CLUBS WHO HAVE WON THE ‘TREBLE' IN THE SAME SEASON

The following sides all won the domestic League title, domestic Cup and Champion Clubs' Cup

CelticFC Scotland 1967
AFC Ajax Netherlands 1972
PSV Eindhoven Netherlands 1988
Manchester United FC England 1999
FC Barcelona Spain 2009
FC Internazionale Milano Italy 2010

FC Bayern Minchen Germany 2013

Notes:
Celtic FC also won the domestic League Cup to complete a ‘Grand Slam’ of trophies during 1966/67
Liverpool FC won a ‘treble’ of domestic League, League Cup and Champion Clubs’ Cup during 1983/84

FC Internazionale Milano and FC Bayern Miinchen both completed a domestic ‘double’ ahead of their meeting
in the UEFA Champions League Final on 22/05/2010
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‘WE ARE THE CHAMPIONS’

CLUBS WHO HAVE WON THE UEFA CHAMPIONS LEAGUE TITLE 1993-2013

1992/93: OLYMPIQUE DE MARSEILLE P7 W4 D3 LO F15 A4 Ptsll/14 %win=57.1%
Games scored: 7 out of 7, clean-sheets: 4/7, average goals per game: 2.14 / one per 42 minutes
Coach: Raymond GOETHALS

Player appearances:

Jocelyn ANGLOMA 7, Fabien BARTHEZ 7, Alen BOKSIC 7, Basile BOLI 5, Bernard CASONI 3, Marcel DESAILLY 7,
Didier DESCHAMPS 7, Eric DIMECO b, Igor DOBROVOLSKY 1, Jean-Philippe DURAND b6, Jean-Jacques EYDELIE 7,
Jean-Marc FERRERI 3, Franck SAUZEE 7, Abedi PELE 7, Jean-Christophe THOMAS 3, Rudi VOLLER 5

Goals (15):
Franck SAUZEE 5, Alen BOKSIC 4, Abedi PELE 2, Basile BOLI 1, Marcel DESAILLY 1, Jean-Marc FERRERI 1,
Rudi VOLLER 1

1993/94: AC MILAN P8 W4 D4 LO F13 A2 Pts12/16 %win=50.0%
Games scored: 5/8, clean-sheets: 6/8, average goals per game: 1.63 per game / one per 55 minutes
Coach: Fabio CAPELLO

Player appearances:

Demetrio ALBERTINI 8, Franco BARESI 6, Zvonimir BOBAN 5, Angelo CARBONE 3, Alessandro COSTACURTA 7,
Marcel DESAILLY 6, Roberto DONADONI 7, Stefano ERANIO 2, Filippo GALLI 2, Brian LAUDRUP 2, Gianluigi
LENTINI 1, Paolo MALDINI 7, Daniele MASSARO 8, Stefano NAVA 1, Alessandro ORLANDO 1, Sebastiano ROSSI 8,
Christian PANUCCI 5, Jean-Pierre PAPIN 2, Florin RADUCIOIU 2, Dejan SAVICEVIC 6, Marco SIMONE 5, Mauro
TASSOTTI 7

Goals (13):
Daniele MASSARO 4, Dejan SAVICEVIC 3, Marcel DESAILLY 2, Demetrio ALBERTINI 1, Paolo MALDINI 1,
Christian PANUCCI 1, Florin RADUCIOIU 1

1994/95: AFC AJAX P11 W7 D4 LO F18 A4 Pts18/22 %win=063.6%
Games scored: 8/11, clean-sheets: 8/11, average goals per game: 1.64 / one per 55 minutes
Coach: Louis van GAAL

Player appearances:

Danny BLIND 10, Winston BOGARDE 4, Edgar DAVIDS 7, Frank de BOER 10, Ronald de BOER 10, FINIDI George 10,
KANU 7, Patrick KLUIVERT 10, Michel KREEK 2, Jari LITMANEN 11, Tarik OULIDA 1, Marc OVERMARS 11, Michael
REIZIGER 11, Frank RIJKAARD 10, Clarence SEEDORF 11, Edwin van der SAR 11, Peter van VOSSEN 7

Goals (18):
Jari LITMANEN 6, Frank de BOER 2, Ronald de BOER 2, Patrick KLUIVERT 2, Tarik OULIDA 2, FINIDI George 1, KANU 1,
Marc OVERMARS 1, own goals 1
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1995/96: JUVENTUS P11 W6 D2 L3 F22 A9 Pts20/33 %win=54.5%
Games scored: 9/11, clean-sheets: 5/11, average goals per game: 2.00 / one per 46 minutes
Coach: Marcello LIPPI

Player appearances:

Massimo CARRERA 7, Antonio CONTE 9, Alessandro DEL PIERO 11, Didier DESCHAMPS 8, Angelo DI LIVIO 9,

Ciro FERRARA 9, Luca FUSI 1, Vladimir JUGOVIC 8, Attilio LOMBARDO 4, Giancarlo MAROCCHI 7, Michele
PADOVANO 8, Angelo PERUZZI 10, Gianluca PESSOTTO 10, Sergio PORRINI 7, Michelangelo RAMPULLA 1, Fabrizio
RAVANELLI 7, Juan Pablo SORIN 1, PAULO SOUSA 8, Alessio TACCHINARDI 4, Moreno TORRICELLI 8, Gianluca
VIALLI 7, Pietro VIERCHOWOD 8

Goals (22):
Alessandro DEL PIERO b, Fabrizio RAVANELLI 5, Antonio CONTE 2, Michele PADOVANO 2, Gianluca VIALLI 2,
Angelo DILIVIO 1, Vladimir JUGOVIC 1, Giancarlo MAROCCHI 1, PAULO SOUSA 1, Moreno TORRICELLI 1

1996/97: BORUSSIA DORTMUND P11 W9 D1 L1 F23 A1l0 Pts28/33 %win=81.8%
Games scored: 11/11, clean-sheets: 5/11, average goals per game: 2.10 / one per 43 minutes
Coach: Ottmar HITZFELD

Player appearances:

Vladimir BUT 2, Stephane CHAPUISAT 10, Wolfgang FEIERSINGER 7, Steffen FREUND 1, J6rg HEINRICH 10, Heiko
HERRLICH 9, JULIO CESAR 4, Jovan KIROVSKI 2, Stefan KLOS 11, Jurgen KOHLER 8, Martin KREE 8, Paul LAMBERT 11,
Andreas MOLLER 9, Steinar PEDERSEN 2, Knut REINHARDT 4, Stefan REUTER 9, Lars RICKEN 9, Karlheinz RIEDLE 5,
Matthias SAMMER 5, René SCHNEIDER 1, PAULO SOUSA 4, Ibrahim TANKO 3, René TRETSCHOK 9, Michael ZORC 9

Goals (23):

Lars RICKEN 4, Karlheinz RIEDLE 4, Stephane CHAPUISAT 3, Heiko HERRLICH 3, René TRETSCHOK 2, Jorg
HEINRICH 1, Jirgen KOHLER 1, Paul LAMBERT 1, Andreas MOLLER 1, Stefan REUTER 1, René SCHNEIDER 1,
Michael ZORC 1

1997/98: REAL MADRID CF P11 W7 D3 L1 F22 A5 Pts24/33 %win=63.6%
Games scored: 8/11, clean-sheets: 7/11, average goals per game: 2.00 / one per 45 minutes
Coach: Jupp HEYNCKES

Player appearances:

José Emilio AMAVISCA 7, Santiago CANIZARES 6, Miguel Porlan ‘CHENDO' 1, Daniel Garcia Lara ‘DANI' 1,

José Maria Gutiérrez ‘GUTI' 2, Fernando Ruiz HIERRO 10, Bodo ILLGNER 5, JAIME Sanchez 9, Aitor KARANKA 5,
Christian KAREMBEU 5, Predrag MIJATOVIC 8, Fernando MORIENTES 10, Christian PANUCCI 8, RAUL Gonzélez 11,
Fernando REDONDO 11, ROBERTO CARLOS 9, Manuel SANCHIS 10, Fernando SANZ 2, SAVIO 2, Clarence
SEEDORF 11, Davor SUKER 7, VICTOR Sanchez 7, 'ZE ROBERTO' &4

Goals (22):
Fernando MORIENTES 4, Davor SUKER 4, Fernando Ruiz HIERRO 3, Christian KAREMBEU 3, RAUL Gonzalez 2,
ROBERTO CARLOS 2, Predrag MIJATOVIC 1, Christian PANUCCI 1, VICTOR Sanchez 1, ‘ZE ROBERTO' 1

1998/99: MANCHESTER UNITED FC P11 W5 D6 LO F29 A1l6 Pts21/33 %win=455%
Games scored: 11/11, clean-sheets: 2/11, average goals per game: 2.64 / one per 34 minutes
Coach: Sir Alex FERGUSON

Player appearances:

David BECKHAM 10, Henning BERG 4, Jesper BLOMQVIST 7, Wes BROWN 4, Nicky BUTT 6, Andrew COLE 9,

Jordi CRUYFF 3, Ryan GIGGS 7, Denis IRWIN 10, Ronny JOHNSEN 6, Roy KEANE 10, Gary NEVILLE 11, Phil NEVILLE 5,
Peter SCHMEICHEL 11, Paul SCHOLES 10, Teddy SHERINGHAM 3, Ole Gunnar SOLSKJAR 4, Jaap STAM 11, Mark
WILSON 1, Dwight YORKE 11

Goals (29):
Dwight YORKE 8, Andrew COLE 4, Ryan GIGGS 4, Paul SCHOLES 4, Roy KEANE 3, David BECKHAM 2,
Ole Gunnar SOLSKJAR 2, Phil NEVILLE 1, Teddy SHERINGHAM 1
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1999/00: REAL MADRID CF P17 W10 D3 L4 F35 A23 Pts33/51 %win=58.8%
Games scored: 16/17, clean-sheets: 6/17, average goals per game: 2.06 / one per 43 minutes
Coach: Vicente DEL BOSQUE

Player appearances:

David AGANZO 1, Carlos Reina ARANDA 1, Nicolas ANELKA 10, Elvir BALJIC 5, Albano BIZZARRI 4, lker CASILLAS 12,
JULIO CESAR 9, Samuel ETO'O 3, GEREMI 8, José Maria Gutiérrez ‘GUTI' 10, lvan HELGUERA 15, Fernando Ruiz
HIERRO 10, Bodo ILLGNER 1, IVAN CAMPO 12, Aitor KARANKA 11, Christian KAREMBEU 5, Steve MCMANAMAN 13,
José Manuel MECA 1, Miguel Angel ‘MICHEL' SALGADO 15, Fernando MORIENTES 14, Perica OGNJENOVIC 2, RAUL
Gonzélez 15, Fernando REDONDO 15, ROBERTO CARLOS 17, Manuel SANCHIS 5, SAVIO 11, Clarence SEEDORF 6

Goals (35):
RAUL Gonzalez 10, Fernando MORIENTES 6, ROBERTO CARLOS 4, SAVIO 4, lvan HELGUERA 2, Nicolas ANELKA 2,
Fernando Ruiz HIERRO 1, Steve McMANAMAN 1, José Maria Gutiérrez ‘GUTI' 1, Christian KAREMBEU 1, own goals 3

2000/01: FC BAYERN MUNCHEN P17 W11 D4 L2 F24 A12 Pts37/51 %win=64.7%
Games scored: 14/17, clean-sheets: 8/17, average goals per game: 1.41 / one per 63 minutes
Coach: Ottmar HITZFELD

Player appearances:

Patrik ANDERSSON 12, Stefan EFFENBERG 10, Giovane ELBER 16, Thorsten FINK 10, Owen HARGREAVES 4,
Carsten JANCKER 15, Jens JEREMIES 12, Oliver KAHN 16, Samuel KUFFOUR 13, Thomas LINKE 15, Bixente
LIZARAZU 10, PAULO SERGIO 11, Willy SAGNOL 14, Hasan SALIHAMIDZIC 15, Roque SANTA CRUZ 6, Mehmet
SCHOLL 16, Ciriaco SFORZA 9, Thomas STRUNZ 2, Michael TARNAT 11, Stefan WESSELS 2, Michael WIESINGER 5,
Alexander ZICKLER 8

Goals (24):
Giovane ELBER 6, Mehmet SCHOLL 5, Jens JEREMIES 3, PAULO SERGIO 3, Carsten JANCKER 2, Hasan
SALIHAMIDZIC 2, Stefan EFFENBERG 1, Thomas LINKE 1, Michael TARNAT 1

2001/02: REAL MADRID CF P17 W12 D3 L2 F35 Al4 Pts39/51 %win=70.6%
Games scored: 16/17, clean-sheets: 7/17, average goals per game: 2.06 / one per 43 minutes
Coach: Vicente DEL BOSQUE

Player appearances:

Carlos Reina ARANDA 1, Elvir BALJIC 1, Rall BRAVO 4, Iker CASILLAS 9, Albert CELADES 9, CESAR Sanchez 9,

Luis FIGO 11, FLAVIO CONCEICAO 9, GEREMI 5, José Maria Gutiérrez ‘GUTI' 9, Ivan HELGUERA 12, Fernando Ruiz
HIERRO 14, IVAN CAMPO 2, Aitor KARANKA b, Steve MCMANAMAN 13, Claude MAKELELE 13, Miguel Angel ‘MICHEL'
SALGADO 14, Oscar MINAMBRES 4, Fernando MORIENTES 11, Pedro MUNITIS 8, Francisco PAVON 10, Javier

Garcia PORTILLO 1, RAUL Gonzalez 12, ROBERTO CARLOS 13, RUBEN Gonzalez 3, SAVIO 4, Santiago SOLARI 14,
VALDO 2, Zinédine ZIDANE 9

Goals (35):

RAUL Gonzélez 6, Santiago SOLARI 4, Luis FIGO 3, José Maria Gutiérrez ‘GUTI' 3, Ivan HELGUERA 3, Fernando
MORIENTES 3, Zinédine ZIDANE 3, Steve MCMANAMAN 2, SAVIO 2, ROBERTO CARLOS 2, Albert CELADES 1,
GEREMI 1, Pedro MUNITIS 1, Javier Garcia PORTILLO 1
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2002/03: AC MILAN P17 W9 D4 L4 F21 Al4 Pts31/51 %win=53.0%
Games scored: 13/17, clean-sheets: 8/17, average goals per game: 1.24 / one per 74 minutes
Coach: Carlo ANCELOTTI

Player appearances:

Christian ABBIATI 5, Massimo AMBROSINI 11, Catilina AUBAMEYANG 1, Marco BORRIELLO 1, Cristian BROCCHI 7,
Alessandro COSTACURTA 11, José Antonio CHAMOT 1, Samuele DALLA BONA 5, DIDA 12, Gennaro GATTUSO 12,
Thomas HELVEG 2, Filippo INZAGHI 14, Kakha KALADZE 13, Martin LAURSEN 7, Paolo MALDINI 17, Alessandro
NESTA 14, Andrea PIRLO 12, Fernando REDONDO 5, RIVALDO 12, José Vitor ROQUE JUNIOR 1, RUI COSTA 16,
Clarence SEEDORF 14, SERGINHO 12, Andriy SHEVCHENKO 10, Dario SIMIC 12, Jon Dahl TOMASSON 10

Goals (21):
Filippo INZAGHI 10, Andriy SHEVCHENKO 4, Jon Dahl TOMASSON 3, RIVALDO 2, Clarence SEEDORF 1, SERGINHO 1

2003/04: FC PORTO P13 W7 D5 L1 F20 A1l2 Pts26/39 %win=53.8%
Games scored: 12/13, clean-sheets: 5/13, average goals per game: 1.54 / one per 58 minutes
Coach: José dos Santos MOURINHO

Player appearances:

CARLOS ALBERTO 7, Dmitri ALENITCHEV 9, Hugo ALMEIDA 2, VITOR BAIA 13, José BOSINGWA 8, JORGE
COSTA 10, RICARDO COSTA 2, RICARDO CARVALHO 13, COSTINHA 12, DECO 12, DERLEI 8, PEDRO EMANUEL 7,
RICARDO FERNANDES 5, MARCO FERREIRA 3, PAULO FERREIRA 13, Edgaras JANKAUSKAS 10, MANICHE 12,
PEDRO MENDES 10, Benni McCARTHY 11, BRUNO MORAES 2, CESAR PEIXOTO 1, MARIO SILVA 1, NUNO
VALENTE 11

Goals (20):
Benni MCCARTHY 4, Dmitri ALENITCHEV 3, COSTINHA 3, DERLEI 3, MANICHE 3, DECO 2, CARLOS ALBERTO 1,
RICARDO CARVALHO 1

2004/05: LIVERPOOL FC P13 W7 D4 L2 F18 A9 Pts25/39 %win=53.8%
Games scored: 8/13, clean-sheets: 6/13, average goals per game: 1.38 / one per b6 minutes
Coach: Rafael BENITEZ

Player appearances:

Milan BAROS 12, Igor BISCAN 9, Jamie CARRAGHER 13, Scott CARSON 1, Djibril CISSE 7, Salif DIAO 1, Jerzy DUDEK 8,
Steve FINNAN 13, Steven GERRARD 8, Dietmar HAMANN 8, Sami HYYPIA 13, JOSEMI 6, Harry KEWELL 10, Chris
KIRKLAND 4, Anthony LE TALLEC 3, LUIS GARCIA 12, Neil MELLOR 2, Antonio NUNEZ 5, Darren POTTER 1, John Arme
RIISE 13, Florent SINAMA 3, Viadimir SMICER 6, Djimi TRAORE 10, Stephen WARNOCK 4, John WELSH 1, XABI
ALONSO 8

Goals (18):
LUIS GARCIA 5, Milan BAROS 2, Steven GERRARD 2, Djibril CISSE 1, Dietmar HAMANN 1, Sami HYYPIA 1,
Neil MELLOR 1, John Ame RIISE 1, Florent SINAMA 1, Viadimir SMICER 1, XABI ALONSO 1, own goals 1

2005/06: FC BARCELONA P13 W9 D4 LO F24 A5 Pts31/39 %win=69.2%
Games scored: 10/13, clean-sheets: 8/13, average goals per game: 1.85 / one per 48 minutes
Coach: Frank RUJKAARD

Player appearances:

Juliano BELLETTI 10, DECO 11, EDMILSON 9, Samuel ETO'0 11, Santiago EZQUERRO 4, GABRI 4, Ludovic GIULY 8,
Andrés INIESTA 11, Albert JORQUERA 1, Henrik LARSSON 10, Rafael MARQUEZ 8, MAXI LOPEZ 1, Lionel MESSI 6,
Thiago MOTTA 7, OLEGUER 11, Carles PUYOL 12, RONALDINHO 12, SYLVINHO 1, Victor VALDES 12, Mark van
BOMMEL 9, Giovanni van BRONCKHORST 13, XAVI 4

Goals (24):
RONALDINHO 7, Samuel ETO'O 6, DECO 2, Juliano BELLETTI 1, Santiago EZQUERRO 1, GABRI 1, Ludovic GIULY 1,
Andrés INIESTA 1, Henrik LARSSON 1, Lionel MESSI 1, Mark van BOMMEL 1, own goals 1
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2006/07: AC MILAN P13 W7 D3 L3 F20 A10 Pts24/39 %win=53.8%
Games scored: 8/13, clean-sheets: 7/13, average goals per game: 1.54 / one per 60 minutes
Coach: Carlo ANCELOTTI

Player appearances:

Massimo AMBROSINI 10, Daniele BONERA 6, Marco BORRIELLO 2, Cristian BROCCHI 7, CAFU b, Alessandro
COSTACURTA 1, DIDA 11, Giuseppe FAVALLI 3, Gennaro GATTUSO 11, Yoann GOURCUFF 8, Filippo INZAGHI 10,
Marek JANKULOVSKI 13, KAKA 13, Zeljko KALAC 3, Kakha KALADZE 7, Alberto GILARDINO 9, Paolo MALDINI 9,
Alessandro NESTA 8, Massimo ODDO 7, Ricardo OLIVEIRA 6, Andrea PIRLO 12, Clarence SEEDORF 12, SERGINHO 1,
Dario SIMIC 4

Goals (20):
KAKA 10, Filippo INZAGHI 4, Alberto GILARDINO 2, Clarence SEEDORF 2, Yoann GOURCUFF 1, Andrea PIRLO 1

2007/08: MANCHESTER UNITED FC P13 W9 D4 LO F20 A6 Pts31/39 %win=69.2%
Games scored: 12/13, clean-sheets: 8/13, average goals per game: 1.54 / one per 60 minutes
Coach: Sir Alex FERGUSON

Player appearances:

ANDERSON 9, Wes BROWN 10, Michael CARRICK 12, CRISTIANO RONALDO 11, DONG FANGZHUO 1, Chris EAGLES 1,
Johnny EVANS 2, Patrice EVRA 10, Rio FERDINAND 11, Darren FLETCHER 6, Ryan GIGGS 9, Owen HARGREAVES 8,
Tomasz KUSZCZAK 5, NANI 11, Gary NEVILLE 1, John O'SHEA 6, Ji-Sung PARK 4, Gerard PIQUE 3, Louis SAHA 5,
Wayne ROONEY 11, Edwin van der SAR 10, Paul SCHOLES 7, Mikaél SILVESTRE 2, Daniel SIMPSON 3, Carlos TEVEZ 12,
Nemanja VIDIC 9

Goals (20):
CRISTIANO RONALDO 8, Wayne ROONEY 4, Carlos TEVEZ 4, Gerard PIQUE 2, Rio FERDINAND 1, Paul SCHOLES 1

2008/09: FC BARCELONA P13 W7 D5 L1 F32 A1l3 Pts26/39 %win=53.8%
Games scored: 12/13, clean-sheets: 4/13, average goals per game: 2.46 / one per 36 minutes
Coach: Josep ‘Pep' GUARDIOLA

Player appearances:

Eric ABIDAL 3, BOJAN 9, Sergio BUSQUETS 8, Martin CACERES 3, DANIEL ALVES 10, Samuel ETO'O 10, Eidur
GUDJOHNSEN 4, Thierry HENRY 10, Aleksandr HLEB 7, Andrés INIESTA 9, Albert JORQUERA 1, Seydou KEITA 10,
Rafael MARQUEZ 9, Lionel MESSI 12, PEDRO RODRIGUEZ 4, Gerard PIQUE 12, Carles PUYOL 9, SYLVINHO 7,
Yaya TOURE 10, VICTOR SANCHEZ 3, VICTOR VALDES 12, VICTOR VAZQUEZ 1, XAVI 12

Goals (32):
Lionel MESSI 9, Thierry HENRY 5, Samuel ETO'O 4, BOJAN 3, Sergio BUSQUETS 2, Seydou KEITA 2, XAVI 2,
Andrés INIESTA 1, Rafael MARQUEZ 1, Gerard PIQUE 1, SYLVINHO 1, own goals 1

2009/10: FCINTERNAZIONALE MILANO P13 W8 D3 L2 F17 A9 Pts27/39 %win=61.5%
Games scored: 10/13, clean-sheets 6/13, average goals per games 1.31 / one per 68 minutes
Coach: José MOURINHO

Player appearances:

Mario BALOTELLI 8, Esteban CAMBIASSO 12, Cristian CHIVU 9, Ivan CORDOBA 2, Samuel ETO'0 13, JULIO CESAR 13,
LUCIO 12, MAICON 13, MANCINI 1, MacDonald MARIGA 3, Marco MATERAZZI 4, Thiago MOTTA 8, Diego MILITO 11,
Sulley MUNTARI 9, Goran PANDEYV b, Ricardo QUARESMA 2, Walter SAMUEL 13, Davide SANTON 1, Wesley
SNEIJDER 11, Dejan STANKOVIC 12, David SUAZO 1, Patrick VIEIRA 2, Javier ZANETTI 13

Goals (17):
Diego MILITO 6, Wesley SNEIJDER 3, Samuel ETO'O 2, Dejan STANKOVIC 2, Mario BALOTELLI 1, Esteban
CAMBIASSO 1, MAICON 1, Walter SAMUEL 1
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2010/11: FC BARCELONA P13 W9 D3 L1 F30 A9 Pts30/39 %win=69.2%
Games scored: 13/13; clean-sheets: 5/13; average goals per game: 2.31 / one per 39 minutes
Coach: Josep ‘Pep' GUARDIOLA

Player appearances:

Eric ABIDAL 8, ADRIANO 6, Ibrahim AFELLAY 6, Marc BARTRA 1, BOJAN 3, Sergio BUSQUETS 12, DANIEL ALVES 12,
Andreu FONTAS 1, Andrés INIESTA 10, JEFFREN 2, JONATHAN 1, Seydou KEITA 10, Javier MASCHERANO 11,
MAXWELL 7, Lionel MESSI 13, Gabi MILITO 2, PEDRO 12, José PINTO 2, Gerard PIQUE 12, Carles PUYOL 8, SERGI
ROBERTO 1, THIAGO 1, VICTOR VALDES 11, VICTOR VAZQUEZ 1, David VILLA 12, XAVI 12

Goals (30):
Lionel MESSI 12, PEDRO 5, David VILLA &4, DANIEL ALVES 2, XAVI 2, Andreu FONTAS 1, Andrés INIESTA 1,
Seydou KEITA 1, Gerard PIQUE 1, VICTOR VAZQUEZ 1

2011/12: CHELSEA FC P13 W7 D4 L2 F25 A1l2 Pts25/39 %win=53.8%
Games scored: 13/13; clean-sheets: 5/13; average goals per game: 1.92 / one per 49 minutes
Coaches: André VILLAS-BOAS (first 7 games), Roberto DI MATTEO (last 6 games)

Player appearances:

Ryan BERTRAND 1, José BOSINGWA 11, Gary CAHILL 5, Petr CECH 13, Ashley COLE 12, DAVID LUIZ 11, Didier
DROGBA 8, Michael ESSIEN 2, FERNANDO TORRES 10, Paulo FERREIRA 2, Branislav IVANOVIC 10, Salomon KALOU 7,
Frank LAMPARD 12, Florent MALOUDA 9, Juan MATA 12, John Obi MIKEL 9, Oriol ROMEU 3, RAMIRES 10, RAUL
MEIRELES 11, Daniel STURRIDGE 7, John TERRY 8

Goals (25):
Didier DROGBA 6, FERNANDO TORRES 3, Frank LAMPARD 3, RAMIRES 3, Branislav IVANOVIC 2, Salomon KALOU 2,
Juan MATA 2, RAUL MEIRELES 2, DAVID LUIZ 1, John TERRY 1

2012/13: FC BAYERN MUNCHEN P13 W7 D1 L2 F31 All Pts31/39 %win=77.8%
Games scored: 12/13, clean sheets: 5/13; average goals per game: 2.38 / one per 24 minutes.
Coach: Jupp HEYNCKES

Player appearances:

David ALABA 11, Holger BADSTUBER 4, Jérome BOATENG 9, Diego CONTENTO 1, DANTE 12, Mario GOMEZ 7,
Toni KROOS 9, JAVIMARTINEZ 11, Philipp LAHM 12, LUIZ GUSTAVO 10, Mario MANDZUKIC 10, Thomas
MULLER 13, Manuel NEUER 13, Claudio PIZARRO b, RAFINHA 2, Franck RIBERY 12, Arjen ROBBEN 9, Bastian
SCHWEINSTEIGER 12, Xherdan SHAQIRI 7, Anatoliy TYMOSHCHUK 4, Daniel VAN BUYTEN 6

Goals (31):
Thomas MULLER 8, Claudio PIZARRO &, Arjen ROBBEN 4, Toni KROOS 3, Mario MANDZUKIC 3, David ALABA 2,
Mario GOMEZ 2, Bastian SCHWEINSTEIGER 2, Franck RIBERY 1, Xherdan SHAQIRI 1, own goals 1
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PLAYERS

PLAYERS WHO HAVE WON THE CHAMPION CLUBS' CUP THE MOST TIMES

6  Francisco GENTO (Real Madrid CF) 1956, 1957, 1958, 1959, 1960, 1966

5 Alfredo DI STEFANO (Real Madrid CF)
5 José Maria ZARRAGA (Real Madrid CF)

1956, 1957, 1958, 1959, 1960
1956, 1957, 1958, 1959, 1960

5  Paolo MALDINI (AC Milan) 1989, 1990, 1994, 2003, 2007
4  José Héctor RIAL (Real Madrid CF) 1956, 1957,1958, 1959

4  Marcos Alonso ‘MARQUITOS' (Real Madrid CF) 1956, 1957, 1959, 1960

4  Phil NEAL (Liverpool FC) 1977,1978,1981, 1984

4  Clarence SEEDORF (AFC Ajax, Real Madrid CF, AC Milan) 1995, 1998, 2003, 2007
Notes:

Gento also played in the 1962 and 1964 finals thus making 8 appearances in all; Maldini also played in 1993, 1995
and 2005 finals

Di Stéfano played in 7 finals starting in both 1962 and 1964
Rial and Marquitos were both part of five winning squads.

Rafael LESMES (Real Madrid CF) was also part of five winning squads but played in only three finals:
1956, 1957,1958

Clarence SEEDORF (AFC Ajax, Real Madrid CF, AC Milan [4 final wins]) has played in five title-winning squads.

He was a member of Madrid's squad in 1999/00, though he left to join FC Internazionale Milano mid-way through
the campaign

Alessandro COSTACURTA (AC Milan [3 final wins]) has also featured in five winning squads

JOSEITO (Real Madrid CF [2 final wins]); Enrique MATEOS (Real Madrid CF [2]); José Emilio SANTAMARIA

(Real Madrid CF [3]); Juan SANTISTEBAN (Real Madrid CF [2]) in four winning squads

MOST GOALS BY A PLAYER IN A UEFA CHAMPIONS LEAGUE FINAL

TWO:

Daniele MASSARO AC MILAN 4 FC Barcelona 0 1994
Karlheinz RIEDLE BORUSSIA DORTMUND 3 Juventus 1 1997
Hernan CRESPO ACMILAN 3 Liverpool FC 3 2005
Filippo INZAGHI ACMILAN 2 Liverpool FC 1 2007
Diego MILITO FCINTERNAZIONALE MILANO 2 FC Bayern Miinchen 0 2010

SCORING IN TWO DIFFERENT UEFA CHAMPIONS LEAGUE FINALS

RAUL Gonzalez (Real Madrid CF) in 2000 [1], 2002 [1]
Samuel ETO'O (FC Barcelona) in 2006 [1], 2009 [1]
Lionel MESSI (FC Barcelona) in 2009 [1], 2011 [1]
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PLAYERS WHO HAVE WON THE CHAMPION CLUBS' CUP WITH THREE DIFFERENT CLUBS

Clarence SEEDORF (AFC Ajax 1995 / Real Madrid CF 1998 / AC Milan 2003, 2007)

PLAYERS WHO HAVE WON THE CHAMPION CLUBS’ CUP WITH TWO DIFFERENT CLUBS

Miodrag BELODEDIC (FC Steaua Bucuresti 1986 / FK Crvena Zvezda 1991)
Ronald KOEMAN (PSV Eindhoven 1988 / FC Barcelona 1992)

Dejan SAVICEVIC (FK Crvena Zvezda 1991 / AC Milan 1994)

Marcel DESAILLY (Olympique de Marseille 1993 / AC Milan 1994)

Frank RIJKAARD (AC Milan 1989, 1990 / AFC Ajax 1995)

Vladimir JUGOVIC (FK Crvena Zvezda 1991 / Juventus 1996)

Didier DESCHAMPS (Olympique de Marseille 1993 / Juventus 1996)
PAULO SOUSA (Juventus 1996 / Borussia Dortmund 1997)

Christian PANUCCI (AC Milan 1994 / Real Madrid CF 1998)

DECO (FC Porto 2004 / FC Barcelona 2006)

Edwin van der SAR (AFC Ajax 1995 / Manchester United FC 2008)

Owen HARGREAVES (FC Bayern Miinchen 2001 / Manchester United FC 2008)
Samuel ETO'O (FC Barcelona 2006, 2009 / FC Internazionale Milano 2010)
José BOSINGWA (FC Porto 2004 / Chelsea 2012)

PAULO FERREIRA (FC Porto 2004 / Chelsea 2012)

Notes:

Saul MALATRASI (FC Internazionale Milano 1965 / AC Milan 1969), Fernando REDONDO (Real Madrid CF 1998,
2000 / AC Milan 2003), Gerard PIQUE (Manchester United FC 2008 / FC Barcelona 2009, 2011) and Thiago MOTTA
(FC Barcelona 2006 / FC Internazionale Milano 2010) have all been part of winning squads with different sides

Thiago MOTTA was a non-playing substitute in FC Barcelona's 2-1 win over Arsenal FCin 2006. He was then
suspended for the 2010 final after receiving a red card against FC Barcelona in the second leg of the semi-final

Samuel ETO'0 is a member of four winning squads (Real Madrid CF 2000 / FC Barcelona 2006, 2009 /
FC Internazionale Milano 2010). He spent the second half of the 1999/2000 season on loan to RCD Mallorca

PLAYERS WHO HAVE MISSED UEFA CHAMPIONS LEAGUE FINALS DUE TO SUSPENSION

Alessandro COSTACURTA & Franco BARESI (AC Milan) v FC Barcelona 1994

Michael REIZIGER (AFC Ajax) v Juventus 1996

Roy KEANE & Paul SCHOLES (Manchester United FC) v FC Bayern Miinchen 1999

Amedeo CARBONI (Valencia CF) v Real Madrid CF 2000

ZE ROBERTO (Bayer Leverkusen) v Real Madrid CF 2002

Pavel NEDVED (Juventus) v AC Milan 2003

Eric ABIDAL & DANIEL ALVES (FC Barcelona) v Manchester United FC 2009

Darren FLETCHER (Manchester United FC) v FC Barcelona 2009

Franck RIBERY (FC Bayern Miinchen) v FC Internazionale Milano 2010

THIAGO MOTTA (FC Internazionale Milano) v FC Bayern Minchen 2010

José PINTO (FC Barcelona) v Manchester United FC 2011

David ALABA, Holger BADSTUBER & LUIZ GUSTAVO (FC Bayern Minchen) v Chelsea FC 2012
Branislav IVANOVIC, RAMIRES, RAUL MEIRELES & John TERRY (Chelsea FC) v FC Bayern Miinchen 2012

Note: 7 players missed the 2012 final due to suspension
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COACHES

COACHES WITH THE MOST APPEARANCES IN A CHAMPION CLUBS' CUP FINAL

4 Miguel MUNOZ Real Madrid CF - 1960 (W), 1962 (L), 1964 (L), 1966 (W)

4 Marcello LIPPI Juventus - 1996 (W), 1997 (L), 1998 (L), 2003 (L)

4  Sir Alex FERGUSON Manchester United FC - 1999 (W), 2008 (W), 2009 (L), 2011 (L)

3 Helenio HERRERA FC Internazionale Milano - 1964 (W), 1965 (W), 1967 (L)

3 Ernst HAPPEL Feyenoord - 1970 (W) / Club Brugge KV - 1978 (L) / Hamburger SV - 1983 (W)
3 Udo LATTEK FC Bayern Miinchen - 1974 (W), 1987 (L) / VfL Borussia Monchengladbach - 1977 (L)
3 Bob PAISLEY Liverpool FC - 1977 (W), 1978 (W), 1981 (W)

3 Fabio CAPELLO AC Milan - 1993 (L), 1994 (W), 1995 (L)

3 Louisvan GAAL AFC Ajax - 1995 (W), 1996 (L) / FC Bayern Miinchen - 2010 (L)

3 Ottmar HITZFELD Borussia Dortmund - 1997 (W) / FC Bayern Minchen - 1999 (L), 2001 (W)

3 Carlo ANCELOTTI AC Milan - 2003 (W), 2005 (L), 2007 (W)

3 Jupp HEYNCKES Real Madrid CF - 1998 (W) / FC Bayern Miinchen - 2012 (L), 2013 (W)
COACHES

who have won the Champion Clubs' Cup - UEFA Champions League winners in bold

3 Bob PAISLEY (Liverpool FC 1977,1978, 1981)

2 José VILLALONGA (Real Madrid CF 1956, 1957); Luis Antonio CARNIGLIA (Real Madrid CF 1958, 1959); Miguel
MUNOZ (Real Madrid CF 1960, 1966); Béla GUTTMANN (SL Benfica 1961, 1962); Nereo ROCCO (AC Milan
1963, 1969); Helenio HERRERA (FC Internazionale Milano 1964, 1965); Ernst HAPPEL (Feyenoord 1970,
Hamburger SV 1983); Stefan KOVACS (AFC Ajax 1972, 1973); Dettmar CRAMER (FC Bayern Miinchen 1975,
1976); Brian CLOUGH (Nottingham Forest FC 1979, 1980); Arrigo SACCHI (AC Milan 1989, 1990); Ottmar
HITZFELD (Borussia Dortmund 1997, FC Bayern Miinchen 2001); Jupp HEYNCKES (Real Madrid CF 1998,
FC Bayern Miinchen 2013); Sir Alex FERGUSON (Manchester United FC 1999, 2008); Vicente DEL BOSQUE
(Real Madrid CF 2000, 2002); Carlo ANCELOTTI (AC Milan 2003, 2007); José MOURINHO (FC Porto 2004,
FC Internazionale Milano 2010); Josep ‘Pep’ GUARDIOLA (FC Barcelona 2009, 2011)

1 Jock STEIN (Celtic FC 1967); Sir Matt BUSBY (Manchester United FC 1968); Rinus MICHELS (AFC Ajax 1971);
Udo LATTEK (FC Bayern Miinchen 1974); Tony BARTON (Aston Villa FC 1982); Joe FAGAN (Liverpool FC 1984);
Giovanni TRAPATTONI (Juventus 1985); Emerich JENEI (FC Steaua Bucuresti 1986); Artur JORGE (FC Porto
1987); Guus HIDDINK (PSV Eindhoven 1988); Ljubomir PETROVIC (FK Crvena Zvezda 1991); Johan CRUYFF
(FC Barcelona 1992); Raymond GOETHALS (Olympique de Marseille 1993); Fabio CAPELLO (AC Milan 1994);
Louis van GAAL (AFC Ajax 1995); Marcello LIPPI (Juventus 1996); Rafael BENITEZ (Liverpool FC 2005);
Frank RIJKAARD (FC Barcelona 2006); Roberto DI MATTEO (Chelsea FC 2012)

COACHES WHO HAVE LOST IN A UEFA CHAMPIONS LEAGUE FINAL

3 Marcello LIPPI (Juventus 1997, 1998, 2003)

2 Fabio CAPELLO (AC Milan 1993, 1995); Louis van GAAL (AFC Ajax 1996, FC Bayern Miinchen 2010); Héctor
Raul CUPER (Valencia CF 2000, 2001); Sir Alex FERGUSON (Manchester United FC 2009, 2011)

1 Johan CRUYFF (FC Barcelona 1994); Ottmar HITZFELD (FC Bayern Miinchen 1999); Klaus TOPPMOLLER
(Bayer 04 Leverkusen 2002); Didier DESCHAMPS (AS Monaco FC 2004); Carlo ANCELOTTI (AC Milan 2005);
Arséne WENGER (Arsenal FC 2006); Rafael BENITEZ (Liverpool FC 2007); Avram GRANT (Chelsea FC 2008);
Jupp HEYNCKES (FC Bayern Miinchen 2012); Jirgen KLOPP (Borussia Dortmund 2013)
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WINNING CHAMPION CLUBS' CUP/UEFA CHAMPIONS LEAGUE WITH DIFFERENT CLUBS

Ernst HAPPEL (Feyenoord 1970, Hamburger SV 1983)

Ottmar HITZFELD (Borussia Dortmund 1997, FC Bayern Miinchen 2001)
José MOURINHO (FC Porto 2004, FC Internazionale Milano 2010)

Jupp HEYNCKES (Real Madrid CF 1998, FC Bayern Miinchen 2013)

YOUNGEST COACHES TO WIN THE CHAMPION CLUBS' CUP

José VILLALONGA (Real Madrid CF 1956) 36 years and 185 days

Miguel MUNOZ (Real Madrid CF 1960) 38 yearsand 121 days
Josep GUARDIOLA (FC Barcelona 2009) 38 years and 129 days
Udo LATTEK (FC Bayern Miinchen 1974) 39 yearsand 122 days

OLDEST COACHES TO WIN THE CHAMPION CLUBS' CUP

Raymond GOETHALS (Olympique de Marseille 1993) 71 years and 232 days
Jupp HEYNCKES (FC Bayern Miinchen 2013) 68 years and 20 days
Sir Alex FERGUSON (Manchester United FC 2008) b6 years and 142 days
Joe FAGAN (Liverpool FC 1984) 63 years and 80 days
Bob PAISLEY (Liverpool FC 1981) 62 years and 125 days

COACHES WHO HAVE WON THE TREBLE

In 2010 FC Internazionale Milano became the sixth club to win the Treble of European Champion Clubs' Cup

and domestic league and cup. Only five teams had managed this feat in the previous 55 seasons of the European
Champion Clubs’ Cup / UEFA Champions League: Celtic FCin 1967, AFC Ajax in 1972, PSV Eindhoven in 1988,
Manchester United FC in 1999 and FC Barcelona in 2009.

The coaches /managers of these teams were:

Jock Stein CelticFC 1967
Stefan Kovacs AFC Ajax 1972
Guus Hiddink PSV Eindhoven 1988
Sir Alex Ferguson Manchester United FC 1999
Josep 'Pep' Guardiola FC Barcelona 2009
José Mourinho FC Internazionale Milano 2010
Jupp Heynckes FC Bayern Miinchen 2013
Notes:

Celtic FC also won the domestic League Cup to complete a ‘Grand Slam' of trophies during 1966/67
Liverpool FC won a ‘treble’ of domestic League, League Cup and Champion Clubs' Cup during 1983/84

FC Internazionale Milano and FC Bayern Miinchen both completed a domestic ‘double’ ahead of their meeting
in the UEFA Champions League Final on 22/05/2010
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WINNER OF THE CHAMPION CLUBS' CUP AS BOTH A PLAYER AND COACH

Miguel MUNOZ Real Madrid CF 1956, 1957 / Real Madrid CF 1960, 1966
Giovanni TRAPATTONI AC Milan 1963, 1969 / Juventus 1985

Johan CRUYFF AFC Ajax 1971, 1972, 1973 / FC Barcelona 1992

Carlo ANCELOTTI AC Milan 1989, 1990 / AC Milan 2003, 2007

Frank RIJKAARD AC Milan 1989, 1990, AFC Ajax 1995 / FC Barcelona 2006

Josep ‘Pep' GUARDIOLA FC Barcelona 1992 / FC Barcelona 2009, 2011

FATHER AND SON WINNING THE CHAMPION CLUBS' CUP

Cesare (AC Milan 1963) and Paolo MALDINI (AC Milan 1989, 1990, 1994, 2003, 2007)
Manuel SANCHIS Martinez (Real Madrid CF 1966) and Manuel SANCHIS Hontiyuelo (Real Madrid CF 1998, 2000)
Carles BUSQUETS (FC Barcelona 1992) and Sergio BUSQUETS (FC Barcelona 2009, 2011)

Notes:

Johan (AFC Ajax 1971, 1972, 1973) and Jordi CRUYFF (Manchester United FC 1999) can also be added to the list
although Jordi only featured 3 times for Manchester United FC during the group stage before spending the second
half of the 1998/99 season on loan to RC Celta de Vigo

Goalkeepers Miguel (Club Atlético de Madrid 1974) and José Manuel REINA (Liverpool FC 2007) both played
in losing finals against FC Bayern Miinchen and AC Milan respectively

Carles BUSQUETS was the reserve goalkeeper for Barga's first Champion Clubs' Cup triumph, over UC Sampdoria,
in 1992. His son, Sergio, completed both finals against Manchester United in 2009, 2011

FAMILY AFFAIRS

For the first time ever in the European Champion Clubs' Cup / UEFA Champions League, two brothers appeared in
the same match in different teams when FC Barcelona played against FC Internazionale Milan in the second leg
of the semi-final at Camp Nou on 28 April 2010: Gabriel MILITO was a defender for the home team (until replaced
during half-time), and his older brother Diego MILITO played as a striker (until substituted by Ivan Cordoba after
81 minutes).

There are a few other examples —in other UEFA club competitions:

Date Teams Res Competition Players
16/09/1975  Valur Reykjavik v Celtic FC 0-2 UEFA Cup Winners' Cup Atli Edvaldsson
(Valur Reykjavik)
01/10/1975  Celtic FC v Valur Reykjavik 7-0 UEFA Cup Winners' Cup Johannes Edvaldsson
(Celtic FC)
01/02/1989 KV Mechelen v PSV Eindhoven 3-0 UEFA Super Cup Erwin Koeman
(KV Mechelen)
08/02/1989  PSV Eindhoven v KV Mechelen 1-0 UEFA Super Cup Ronald Koeman

(PSV Eindhoven)

Johannes Edvaldsson scored the first goal in the second leg
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THE TROPHY

In March 1967, UEFA's Executive Committee decided, at a meeting in Vienna, to allow Real Madrid CF
to keep the original trophy, a silver cup offered by L'Equipe, after the Spanish team's sixth victory.

The Executive Committee then made 10,000 Swiss francs - currently about 6,500 euros - available for a
new trophy to be made.

It wasn't a simple replica of the original cup as UEFA's General Secretary at that time, Hans Bangerter,
decided to create a new design and called in a local specialist in Berne. The trophy handed to Liverpool in
Istanbul was the fourth version of that design.

Nowadays, UEFA regulations allow the Cup to become the property of any club which wins the com-
petition five times or three times in a row. That means that, after 58 years, only Real Madrid CF,

AFC Ajax, FC Bayern Minchen, AC Milan and Liverpool FC have earned the right to keep an original in their
trophy rooms.

Fittingly, as the European Champion Clubs' Cup reached the 50th anniversary of the first final in Paris in
2006, the second half-century of the competition kicked-off with a brand-new piece of silverware -
produced by the same Bertoni workshop in Milan but, unlike its predecessors, with the names of all 50
winning clubs engraved on it.

The trophy is 62 centimetres tall and weighs 7.5kg. It may not be an artistic masterpiece, but everybody
in football is keen to get their hands onit.

Atotal of 47 different pairs of hands have lifted the Champion Clubs' Cup since the Real Madrid CF
skipper, Miguel Mufoz, first laid his hands on Europe's most coveted prize in 1956. The roll of honour is an
awesome list of some of the continent's all-time greats, many of whom have gone on to make their
mark in coaching after hanging up their boots. What's more, fans who are superstitious about numbers
might note that Bobby Charlton was captain No. 9 to lift the trophy; Gianni Rivera was No. 10; and

Johan Cruyff - just for a change - was No. 14! Curiously, the FC Bayern Miinchen honorary president, Franz
Beckenbauer, is the only captain to have received the cup three times and no one has lifted it in two
consecutive seasons since Franco Baresi and his AC Milan team-mates were crowned kings of Europe in
1989 and 1990.

MAN OF THE MATCH IN UEFA CHAMPIONS LEAGUE FINALS

2001 Oliver Kahn (FC Bayern Muinchen)
2002 Zinédine Zidane (Real Madrid CF)
2003  Paolo Maldini (AC Milan)

2004 Deco (FC Porto)

2005 Steven Gerrard (Liverpool FC)

2006 Samuel Eto'o (FC Barcelona)

2007  Filippo Inzaghi (AC Milan)

2008 EdwinvanderSar  (Manchester United FC)
2009 XaviHernandez (FC Barcelona)

2010 Diego Milito (FC Internazionale Milano)

2011 Lionel Messi (FC Barcelona)

2012 Didier Drogba (Chelsea FC)

2013 Arjen Robben (FC Bayern Miinchen)
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